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WESTERN 1386 AST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND, CA 95776-6003

y. GEQO-ENGINEERS 530) 668-5300
-y 9 CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 (‘FA,? (538) 662-0273
L : B REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@calnet

Mr. Bill Thompson October 1, 2003

Desert Petroleum
P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93032
(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The following report documents the third quarter 2003 sampling at DP793, 4035 Park Blvd,,

Qakland, California,

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND NUMBERS

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station (USTs and associated piping removed
June 23, 1994), located on the northwest comner of the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel
Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is located in projecied section
32; T1S; R3W; MDB&M at an approximate elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

East Bay Municipal Utility District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Oversite STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board (Region 2) Case # 01-0170
Facility/Leak Site ID# T0600100158

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION/REMEDIATION CHRONOLOGY

November 30, 1989

December 1, 1989

December 5, 1989
December 6, 1989

December 7, 1989

Alameda County Health Department (Mr. Ariu Levi) notified Desert
Petroleum that gasoline was trickling into a sewer on Brighton Avenue
through a crack in the bottom of the sewer access. Desert Petroleum's area
manager sent to site to reconstruct and audit tank inventories and sales
records. The audit indicated overages on all tanks.

Desert Petroleum contacted the station tenant, Mr. Jason Gopad, and advised
him to test the fuel tanks and associated piping.

The retail fueling facility was closed.

Mr. Gopad had the underground storage tanks tested. The test results were
inconclusive.

All fuel was removed from the underground storage tanks. The product lines
were tested by Walton Engineering. The regular leaded and super unleaded
lines passed. The regular unlcaded line failed. A 1/2 inch hole in the 2 inch
unleaded supply line was located beneath the eastern pump island. An
ultrasound investigation was conducted to determine the location of the
onsite sewer line. An onsite soil gas survey was conducted and indicated
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December 8§, 1989

December 11, 1989

December 12, 1989

December 13, 1989

December 15, 1989

July 24, 1990
August 21, 1990

December 1990
September 8, 1993

June 23, 1994
August 14, 1995

August 16, 1995
August 31, 1995

contamination associated with the pump islands and the sewer line on the
western edge of the property.

Desert Petroleum submitted Unauthorized Release Report, drilling permits
for site assessment obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7, Underground Service Alert was notified.
Onsite drilling/sampling and well installation initiated. Sample borings RS-
1, RS-2, RS-3, RS-5 and RS-4. Groundwater monitoring wells installed into
borings RS-1, RS-3, and RS-6. Vapor extraction well installed into boring
RS-2.

Encroachment permit secured from the City of Oakland for assessment work
in Brighton Avenue. Sample boring RS-4 drilled and sampled just east of
the sewer access in Brighton Avenue to the 10 foot depth.

The area northeast of the sewer access was excavated with a backhoe.
Gasoline appeared to be seeping from the backfill around the sewer line. A
water supply line was inadvertently broke (USA markings incorrectly
marked the location of this line). A vacuum truck was used to pump out the
water/product from the excavation. Approximately 7,200 gallons of
water/gasoline was manifested and sent to H & H Shipyard for treatment and
disposal. The water line was repaired, perforated 4 inch PVC pipe was
placed vertically into the excavation and the excavation backfilled with pea
gravel from approximately the 8 foot depth to subgrade, well RS-7. A
portable vapor extraction unit connected to the sewer and RS-7 (operated
during daylight hours).

RSI S.A.V.E. vapor extraction system installed and connected to onsite wells
RS-1, RS-2, RS-3 and RS-6. Operated continuous for one week, then during
daylight hours thereafter due to noise disturbance of neighbors. Length of
vapor extraction and amounts of hydrocarbons removed not documented.
Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyard 1227 Hampel Avenue.

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyards 4006 Brighton Avenue and 4010/4012 Brighton Avenue.
Commenced quarterly groundwater monitoring.

Levine - Fricke, conducted soil boring/sampling investigation at residences
4003 Park Blvd. and 4006 Brighton Avenue. Constructed monitor well at
4003 Park Blvd for property owner of 4003 Park Blvd (not a part of 4035
Park Blvd. site assessment/investigation).

Removed all USTs and associated piping from 4035 Park Blvd.
Over-excavated UST and dispenser areas at 4035 Park Blvd, 1700 cubic
yards of non-hazardous soil transported to and disposed at Forward Landfill,
Stockton, California. Installed excavation well R3 (6 inch slotted PVC to 15
feet below surface) south of building, backfill excavation to 5 1/2 feet below
surface with 1/4 inch pea gravel. Excavating removed monitor well RS-1.
Excavated and removed hydraulic hoists from station building.

Exploratory excavation at waste oil UST area, north of building and
exploratory excavation west of building to 17 feet below surface. Installed
excavation wells R1 in west excavation and R2 in north excavation,
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September 5, 1995
May 2, 1996

January 17,1997
August 12, 1999

Qctober 7, 1999
January 24, 2000
May 4, 2000

February 15, 2001

July 19, 2001

March 21, 2002
August 6, 2002

November 20, 2002
December 12, 2002
January 9, 2003
January 30, 2003
March 13, 2003
April 3, 2003

April 9, 2003

April 15, 2003

May 1, 2003

May 6, 2003

May 21, 2003
June 25, 2003
July 17,2003
July 31, 2003

Drill/sampled and instalied replacement well for RS-1 (MW-1),

Soil Probe Survey and soil sample borings along sewer route from 4035 Park
Blvd. through back yards, to Brighton Avenue. Temporary casing set in
hand augered borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4 and BH-5. Conducted slug
tests on BH-1, BH-2, BH-3 and BH-5. Not enough water entry into BH-4 to
conduct test. The following hydraulic conductivities (k) were calculated,
BH-1 = 0.15 ft/day, BH-2 = 2.9 ft/day, BH-3 = 0.11 ft/day, and BH-5 = 4.8
ft/day.

Soil Probe Survey Brighton Avenue

Tnstalled receptor trench, Brighton Avenue. 148 cubic yards non hazardous
gasoline contaminated soil transported and disposed of at Vacaville Landfill,
Vacaville, California. Installed wells RS-8, RS-9 and RS-10.

Pumped 19,451 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater from receptor
trench, stored in above ground 22,000 gallon Baker tank.

Obtained sewer discharge permit from East Bay Municipal Utility District,
started discharge of water stored in Baker tank to city sewer.

Started weekly purging of receptor trench well T1 (4 hours once per week).
Discharged purged water through water carbon and then to sewer.

Set submersible pump in RS-5 to pump continuously, continued once a week
purging of receptor well T1 (46,121 gallons removed from receptor trench
well).

Ceased pumping of RS-5 and weekly purging of T1; 62,511 gallons removed
from T1 and 78,919 gallons removed from RS-5 (total 141,430 gallons of
gasoline contaminated groundwater treated and disposed to sewer).

Resumed pumping at RS-5.

246,849 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater pumped, treated and
disposed to sewer.

Commenced weekly hand bailing of free phase product from well RS-8.
Purged receptor trench of 1432 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1349 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1624 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1413 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1305 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Demolished existing service station building.

Replaced RS05 groundwater recovery pump with WEGE pump, while RS05
pump is serviced.

Reinstalled RSO5 groundwater recovery pump.

Submited Workplan to Investigate Contaminated Soils Above and Below the
Water Table at the Former Area of the Station Building, 4035 Park Blvd,,
Oakland, CA.

Purged receptor trench of 1589 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 2544 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1796 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1560 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Notice to initiate Workplan submitted May 1, 2003
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August 6, 2003 Alameda County Health, Scott Seery, phoned Western Geo-Engineers,
notifying them not to proceed with workplan.

August 13, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1574 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

September 4, 2003 Purged receptor trench of 1477 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

3.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY
3.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,
silts, sands, and clays.

3.2 Stratigraphy
Station Property

The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) consists of dark brown silty
clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest
corner of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay.

Backyard Sewer Lateral Route

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consist of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick, Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot dépth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at
RS5 and is underlain by silty clay.

Brighton Avenue

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenue revealed two
separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of; clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium
sand to the 10 foot depth, silty clay to the 11 % foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin 1s a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth.
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Sandier sequence of sediments north of the storm water catch basin at Brighton Avenue compared
to the sediments south of the storm water catch basin, indicate a facies change or a fault remnant
striking east/west near the storm drain catch basin. A topographic lineation along the 200 foot
contour is located in this area, see Fgiure 2.

4.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were collected on August 13, 2003, Samples were analyzed for Total
Petroluem Hydrocabons as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and Methyl tert-
Butal Alcohol (MtBE) using EPA method 8260B, see Table 1. Figure 3 shows the positions of the
groundwater monitoring wells, the receptor trench and previous sample locations.

4.1 Depth to Water Measurements

On August 13, 2003 depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface
probe. Measurements are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well.
Table 1 shows the elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells through
August 13, 2003,

5.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
5.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on August 13, 2003, prior to purging the wells
for sampling, see Table 1 and Appendix A. On February 15, 2001 submersible pump was placed
into onsite well RS-5 to try and capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and adjoining
properties. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. The pump was removed from RS-5 on
July 19, 2001. After evaluation of the effects the pumping had on remediating the site the pump
was placed back into RS-5 on March 21, 2002. As shown on the groundwater elevation chart
generated for each well, pumping from RSS lowered the water levels in RS-6, RS-8, RS-10, R2,
and R3, see Appendix B. Table 1 shows the groundwater elevations for the wells during the
assessment of this site.

The current flow direction is to the northwest and west. The hydraulic gradient averages 0.088
feet/linear foot downgradient of RS-10 to the receptor trench well T1, see Figure 4. The present
flow direction and hydraulic gradient are consistent with previous determinations by WEGE. Also
evident on Figure 4 is the "cone of influence” out to RS8, generating at RS5. For reference, areas
that have been documented to contain contaminated soils (TPHg > 10 mg/Kg) have been shaded
vellow.

7 DP 793 3™ 1/4 2003 QMR



5.2 Results of Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on August 13, 2003 are
shown in Table 1.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
three recovery wells ranged from 100000 ug/L at monitor well RS8, to below laboratory lower
detection limits of 50 ug/L in wells MW1, RS2, RS6 and RS10. R3 was dry during this sampling
round. No free phase product was found in Well RS8 during this quarter.

Benzene concentrations ranged from a maximum of 1500 ug/L in receptor trench well T1 to below
the laboratory lower detection limits (0.5 ug/L) at wells MW1, RS2, RS6 and RS510, see Appendix
C - Laboratory Report.

Analysis results for Oxygenant Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MtBE) was below the laboratory lower
detection limit in wells MW1, RS2, RS5, RS6, RS8, RS10, R1, R2, and T1. The wells located
within or near Brighton Street, RS7 and RS9 contained 6.1 and 3.6 ug/lL MtBE respectively,
indicating that the MtBE source(s) maybe the cars parked along Brighton Street. During the
September 16, 1998 all Fuel Oxygenants; MTBE, Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE), tertiary Butyl
Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) were confirmed
with EPA Method 8260. These analytes were below laboratory lower detection limits.

Figure 5 (August 13, 2003) shows the lateral distribution of the hydrocarbon plume with benzene
distinction in groundwater during pumping from RS-5. The current plume(s) (Figure 5) has
increased in concentration at wells RS§7, RS8, R1, R2 and T1 when compared to the previous
quarterly sampling (May 6, 2002).

TPHg - Figure 5

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline range has a laboratory lower detection limit (LLDL) of 50
ug/L, was detected in wells RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9, R1, R2 and T1 ranging from a low of 310 ug/L at
RSS5 to a high of 100000 ug/L at RS8 (no floating product was observed in this well during this
quarter). :

Benzene - Figure 5
Benzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG (California Pubtic Health Goal) for

Benzene is 1 ug/L. Benzene was detected in wells R1, R2, RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1 ranging
from a low of 1.4 ug/L at RS5 to a mgh of 1500 ug/L at T1.
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Toluene

Toluene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for toluene is 150 ug/L. Toluene was
detected in wells R2, RS7, RS8 and T1, ranging from a tow of 8 ug/L at well R2 to a high of 10000
ug/L at well RS8.

Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Ethylbenzene is 300 ug/L.
Ethylbenzene was detected in wells R1, R2, RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 1
ug/L at well RS35 to a high of 2500 ug/L at well RS8&.

Xylenes

Xylenes have a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Xylenes is 1800 ug/T.. Xylenes
were detected in wells R1, R2, RSS5, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 1.1 ug/L at well
R1 to a high of 13000 ug/L at well RS8.

MtBE

MIBE has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended PHG for MtBE is 13 ug/L. MtBE was detected
in wells RS7, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 3.6 ug/L at well RS9 to a high of 10 ug/L at well
T1, see Table 1 and Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

Appendix D contains charts developed for wells MW1, RS2, RSS, RS6, RS7, RS8, RS9, RS510 and
trench well T1 showing TPHg & Benzene concentration with time, with the exception of RS8 all
wells display a reduction in concentrations with time for both TPHg and Benzene through August
13, 2003 sampling.

6.0 PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for
approximately 4 hours per week, see Table 3. During purging the depth to water within the trench
is lowered an average of one feet. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench
recovers to its original depth. Weekly purging of the receptor trench was suspended on July 19,
2001 at the request of Desert Petroleum. 62,511 gallons of contaminated groundwater had been
removed from the trench, processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs and
discharged to the sanitary sewer. Due to the increase of gasoling range hydrocarbons in
downgradient well RS9 sampled on November 5, 2002, the receptor trench was purged on
December 12, 2002, removing 1,432 gallons during 3 hours of pumping. Periodic purging of the
trench has occur since that time, see Table 5.
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7.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump
rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week. 3223
gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two, in series, water carbon units and discharged to
the sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level. The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until July
19, 2001. On July 19, 2001 Desert Petroleum requested suspension of further pumping at the site.
The pump was removed and the site secured. From February 15 through July 19, 2001, 78,919
gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon
before being discharged to the sewer. Pumping from RS5 was resumed on March 21, 2002. As of
September 25, 2003 442,105 gallons of groundwater have been pumped from RSS and treated
through two, in series, water carbon units prior to being discharge to sanitary sewer, see Tables 5
and 6.

The pumping from RS-5 lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 15 feet, when compared to
the previous water measurements. This created a cone of influence out to offsite wells RS-8 and
RS-10, see Figure 4 and Chart - Appendix B.

8.0 FREE PHASE FLOATING PRODUCT REMOVAL

Free Phase Floating Product was discovered in well RS8, 0.04 feet in thickness, yellow in color on
August 6, 2002. Since all product storage and dispensing systems have been removed from the site
(June 1994), it is thought that the product found in RS8, is residual from the November 1989
release and groundwater pumping at RS-5 is retrieving this residual product. Weekly bailing of the
floating product commenced on November 20, 2002 and as of December 12, 2002, (the last noted
detection of free phase product in RS8) 0.014 gallons of degraded gasoline has been removed and
is stored on site in a 55 gallon 17H drum, see Table 3.

9.0 BIODEGRADATION OF HYDROCARBONS

During the December 18, 2001 sampling of wells, field measurements were obtained to determine
the availability of electron receptors to aid in the natural attenuation of the hydrocarbon plume.
Along with pH, temperature and electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen, nitrate, sulfate and
ferrous iron were also measured. Water samples were obtained after the wells were purged and
allowed to recover, then analyzed in the field, using a Hach DR/2000 Spectrophotometer. The
following methods were used:

Dissolved Oxygen, high range (0 to 13 mg/L O;) - Method 8166 for water and wastewater.
Nitrate, high range (0 to 30 mg/T. NOs) - Method 8039 for water, wastewater and seawater.
Sulfate, (0 to 70 mg/L SO,) - Method 8051 for water and wastewater.

Ferrous Iron, (0 to 3.00 mg/L Fe;) - Method 8146 for water, wastewater and seawater.
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Table 4 contains the results of electron acceptor field analyses obtained December 18, 2001
compared to results obtained August 26, 1999,

9.1 Dissolved Oxygen

Readings for dissolved oxygen obtained on August 26, 1999, prior to pumping the receptor trench
and RS3, indicated two areas of oxygen deplietion (<1 mg/L), the entire north half of the site (4035
Park Avenue) at wells RS2, RS5, RS6, R1 and R2 and the area excavated for the receptor trench
along the eastern curb of Bnghton Avenue, well RS-7 and T1. Readings obtained during the
December 18, 2001 monitoring round show that dissolved oxygen has increased substantially and
even exceeds 5 mg/L in the over-excavated area on site. The lowest Dissolved Oxygen level
encountered is associated with well RS5 at 1.4 mg/L, compared to 0.7 mg/L at RS5 m August
1999. All other dissolved oxygen measurements were at 2.5 mg/L. or greater, see Table 4.

9.2 Sulfate

Comparing sulfate measurements obtained in August 1999 to the December 200] measurements,
the sulfate has been depleted at the receptor trench and beneath Brighton Avenue, but is being
replenished at well location RS8.

9.3 Nitrate

Comparing nitrate measurements obtained in August 1999 to the December 2001 measurements,
the nitrate is being replenished all along the petroleum plume area.

9.4 Ferrous Iron

The measurements obtained in August 1999 compared to the December 2001 measurements
indicate that ferrous iron is oxidized, as the site becomes more aerobic.

10.0 SUMMARY

Until the November 2002 sampling weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) facilitated the
decrease in the TPHg concentrations in down gradient wells RS-7 and RS-8, see Table 1 with
charts RS-7. The weekly purging of the receptor trench was limited to a maximum daily discharge
of 5 gpm, thus removing approximately 1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this does lower
the water level in the trench, after pumping has ceased the water level rebounds to it original depth
allowing for the gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to RS-8 and

RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R2, R3, RS-5, and RS-10. 0.04 feet of floating product (yellow gasoline)
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discovered during the August 6, 2002 sampling round could indicate that the pumping at RS-5 is
capturing residual free phase product in that area.

The lowest hydrocarbon concentrations were observed while the weekly pumping of the trench
well and the continuous pumping of RS5 was occurring, May 31, 2001, The most recent sampling,
August 13, 2003 shows continued decrease in hydrocarbons upgradient, at the site, but an increase
in hydrocarbon concentrations downgradient of the site at wells RS7, RS8 and RS9. The most
down gradient well, RS9 contains low levels of gasoline range hydrocarbons; 810 ug/L. TPHg, 20
ug/L Benzene, <0.5 ug/L Toluene, 2.4 ug/L Ethylbenzene, 1.6 ug/L Xylenes and 3.6 ug/l. MtBE.

Previous sampling, September 2, 1999, showed that aerobic bacteria (hydrocarbon degraders) exist
in the groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume. A workplan to augment the
groundwater with oxygen (air sparging) and nutrients (phosphate and ammonium sulfate) dated
August 29, 2000 was presented with the August 29, 2000, Third Quarter 2000 report. This
workplan along with the May 31, 2001 conditions were discussed during a meeting at Alameda
County Health that mmvolved Mr. Thompson, Desert Petroleum, Mr. Seery, Alameda County Health
and Mr. Converse, Western Geo-Engineers, on November 13, 2001. The meeting concluded that
nutrient augmentation was not necessary at this time, but enhanced dissolved oxygen was needed.
Due to neighborhood concerns, ie. residential homes and apartments, air sparging and/or using a
mechamcal delivery device would create to much noise and a more passive oxygen delivery system
was warranted, i.e. hydrogen peroxide or Oxygen Release Compound (ORC). An amended
workplan was presented in Appendix G of the 4™ Quarater 2001 report, dated January 7, 2002 and
suggested that ORC would be the most beneficial means of enhancing dissolved oxygen in the
groundwater plume. Western Geo-Engineers then requested Regenisis Inc. to perform a basic
model using ORC to determine how to apply, and the amount needed. The Regenisis model
indicated that a one-time application (would last approximately one year) of approximately 9,650
pounds of ORC would be needed, at a cost of $77,520.00 for materials, which does not include
installation costs. Upon receipt of the Regenisis model, WEGE projected how much hydrogen
peroxide would be necessary to increase the dissolved oxygen in the plume from 2 mg/L to 8 mg/L.
This simple model indicated that 18 gallons of 35% solution hydrogen peroxide would be necessary
per application, at a cost of $1,160.00 per monthly application or $13,920.00 for one year.

Further communications from Mr. Scott Seery with Mr. Converse occurred during the week of
February 25 - March 1, 2002, Mr. Seery suggested another meeting to discuss remediation options
prior to approving the amended workplan presented with the January 7, 2002 report. In a phone
conversation between Mr. Converse and Mr. Seery on August 12, 2002, Mr. Seery requested that
the peroxide treatment not be performed until further review of the site by Alameda County Health.
On January 15, 2003 the station property was resold by Mr. Toni Razzi to Mr. Kin Man L1 (P.O.
Box 348, Oakland, CA 94604). The new owner demolished the existing service station building.
Western Geo-Engineers feels this in an opportune time to perform an updated assessment of the on-
site soils and groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume at 4035 Park Blvd. With the
station building gone, the areas of suspected hydrocarbon contamination (beneath the building} can
be sampled and verified allowing an updated risk assessment concerning the station proper for site
closure, or if necessary, to revise remediation plans(s) to expedite the clean-up of this site. A
workplan outlining further assessment/risk, dated May 1, 2003, is waiting for review by Alameda
County Health at this time. On July 31, 2003 "Notice to Initiate Workplan" was submitted to
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Alameda County Health after the 60 day/response period had expired. On August 6, 2003 Alameda
County Health, Scott Seery, phone Western Geo-Engineers, notifying them not to proceed with
workplan, : '

11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

With a new property owner and the demolition of the existing building at 4035 Park Blvd., the

following recommendations are made by Western Geo-Engineers.

» Perform the May 1, 2003 workplan to further assess the soils and groundwater that currently
underlay the former building location at 4035 Park Blvd.

e Soil and groundwater samples obtained from the work outlined in the workplan would be used
to update the RBCA Tier II model that has been developed for this site.

» Based on the results of the RBCA Tier II model, develop a cost benefit remediation plan for
4035 Park Blvd.

» Decide which wells located at 4035 Park Blvd., are necessary for the assessment and
remediation objectives and destroy the unnecessary wells as per Alameda County Health
guidelines.

12.0 LIMITATIONS
This report is based upon the following:

A The observations of field personnel.

B. The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory.

C. Retferenced documents.

D, Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County and the
City of Oakland.

E Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
local and regional water use, and local construction practices.

F. In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points

explored in this investigation.

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857. The services performed by Westem Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the Oakland area. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
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operations, active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or implied,

is made.

Sincerely,

George Converse

Geologst Ca. Reg. Geologist #3037

cc: Mr. Scott O. Seery, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6783
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
Mr. Kin Man Li, property owner {510) 599-7000
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SEMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM.

INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parte per billion {ug~L. ppbl)
(AMSL = Abhove mean sea lsvel} :
ID% DATE WELL DEPTH TOIGROUND TPH~G |BEMZENE |TOLUENE |[ETHYL- |XYLENWES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSI| (FEET) (FEET AMSL] (UG-L) (U3-L) {UG~L) [UG-L} (UGsL) (UL
(CALIFCRNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1) {150) (300) (1800) (13)
RE-1 12,1489 228,158 24.29 203.9 19000 2600 2700 200 1200
RS-1 12,90 15080 3500 330 170 7EQ
RE-1 2,91 5900 910 200 39 540
RS-1 691 16400 56 180 12 26
RSE-1 3781 4100 730 7.6 5.1 24
RS-1 12781 8300 950 160 71 180
RS-1 11982 228.15 17.08 211.1 1700 730 3.8 16 14
RS-1 47,94 Z28.15 13 215.1% 860 64 12 153 1ig
RS-1 £,19./54 228.15 13.37 214.78 1400 150 12 52 587
RS-1 9,117,584 228.15 16.33 211 .82 310 30 1.8 2.8 3.8
RS-1 3,12-95 228.15 4.66 223,43 ND ND ND ND ND

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DISPENSER AREAS ([ §-/14/95

FEPLACED WITH MW-1 9.-5-85,
M1 104795 229.5 1%.28 217 .12 hIL) HD ND WD MD
Mw-1 12-21.-95 229.5 13.40 216.1 < 50 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 9.5
MW-1 0327786 229.5 5.53 223.97 < 50 ¢ 0.5 2 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 2 < 50
Mw—1 061186 229.5 5.02 220 48 « B0 £ 0.5 < G.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
Mw—1 08/04/56 229.5 11.84 217.66 < 50 ¢« 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 £ 2 < 5
Min—1 1271196 229.%5 12.88 216.52 « 5@ < G.% 0.9 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
Mw-1 2,21.-97 229.5 9.50 220 < 50 1 0.5 0.9 <. 0.5 < 1 { 0.5
Mw-1 5-28-97 229 .5 11.1% 218.32 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 « .5
Mw-1 9/2797 225 .5 13.00 216.5 < 50 5 { 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < B.5
Mw-1 112497 228 .5 14.12 215.38 < 50 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 6.5
M1 2725795 229.5 5.41 223,05 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 8.5 < 1 <« 0.5
M1 78,98 229.5 7. 28 222 22 < 50 « 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
Mw-1 371698 222.5 10 .98 218.54 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 1 1 1
MiW—1 11-24/98 229.5 12,24 217 .26 52 2.3 5.2 < 0.5 5.4 11
Mw-1 2,23-99 229.5 7.14 222.36 < 50 < 6.5 5 < f.5 < 1 < 0.5
Min—1 5/5-99 229.5 7. 00 222 5 < 50 2 <0.5 < 0.5 < i g
I Mip- 1 %% 52698 229 .5 11 43 218.09 <50 4.1 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <1
Miw-1 11-10/89 229.5 13.27 2i6.23 <50 0.5 <0. 5, <« 0.5 < 1 0.5
M1 289,60 3295 13.7¢ 215,74 <50 <0.5 «0.5 0.5 1 G.5
Mw—1 630700 229.5 10.63 218.87 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 8.5 < 1 <« 0.5
MN-1 58,00 229.5 11.77 217.73 %] 1 2 « 0.5 2 ¢« 0.5
Miw-1 1171600 229.5 13,33 216 .17 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 <1 . 0.5
M -1 37801 229.5 12.30 217 .2 <50 n.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 . 0.5
MW—1 5,31.-01 229.5 11.88 217 .62 <50 0.5 <0.5 < 9.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
M- 1 12-18-01 229.5 13,74 215.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5
Mw—1 219,02 229.5 14.42 215.08 <50 0.3 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
MN-1 B 702 229.5 10.738 218.72 <50 0,9 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <« 0.5
Mi—1 8602 22%.5 12 .70 215.38 <50 <0.5 «0.5 ¢ 6.5 < D.S < 0.5
M1 11502 228.5 15 .00 214.5 <50 «0.5 0.5 ¢« G .5 < 0.5 < D.5
Mi—1 12,1202 229.58 15, 46 214.04
-1 31303 22%.5 14.51 214.99 <50 <0.5 0.5 ¢ 0.5 ¢« 0.5 0.5
MwW-1 5603 22%.5 11.0¢6 218 44 <50 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 . 0.5
Mi—1 8-13-03 22%.5 12.13 216 37 <50 <0.% <0.5 <« 0.5 < 9.5 . 0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM. INC. SITE #7893
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. CAKLAND, CALIFOENIA

(ALl concentrations in parts per billion fugsL. ppb])
{AMSL = Above mean sea levell
1D¥ DATE WELL DEFTH TOIGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED JCASING GROUND (WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL| {FEET) {FEET AMSL| {U-L) {Uz-L) (UG-L) (UG-L) (UG/1) (UG-L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1) (150} {200) (1800) {(13)
ES-2 121489 227 .38
RS-2 £-19-94 227.39 10.89 216 .30
RE-2 3/12795 227 .39 5.26 222.13 ND ND ND ML ND
Re-2 10-4-95 227.39 15.05 212.34 HD ND ND juin] ND
RE-2 12,2185 227.39 9.%5 217.44 < ko ¢ 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 0.5 < 0.5
RS-2 03,277,986 227.38% €. 28 221.11 < 5O 7 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 06,1196 227.3% 3.00 219.329 < 50 1.2 2.8 < 0.5 < 2 < B0
RS-2 09-04-%€ 227 .35 9.89% 217 50 < B0 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 <_2 <5
RS5-2 12-11/96 227 .33 5.3% 215.01 + 50 < 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 3
RS-2 2-21,97 2287 .39 5.96 220.43 < B0 < 0.5 0.5 « 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RS-2 5/28/97 227 .39 i0.02 217.37 < 50 3 3 0.5 v 1 < 0.5
RE-2 9-2/97 227.39 1] .46 215.83 < 50 { 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RS-3 11-24-97 227 .39 10.43 216 .86 < 50 ¢« 0.5 1 < 0.5 3 < 0.5
RS-2 2,25-98 227.39 3.57 223.82 < 50 <« 0.5 .5 < 0.5 < 1 . 0.5
RS-2 7/8-38 227,349 5.83 218.56 < 50 ¢« 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 1
RS-2 9/16-98 227 .39 1G.60 216 .75 ¢« ho . 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
R3-2 11-24/-%8 227 .38 13.27 214.12 140 2.8 19 2.6 3.3 5
RS-2 2723/99 227.3%8 4.046 223 .33 < 50 < 0.5 6.5 0.5 ¢ 1 < 0.5
RS-~2 55,99 227.39 7,78 219 .69 < 50 0.7 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 &
RS-2*** 82699 227.39 11.42 215.9597 200 15 23 1.7 23 g
RS-2 11-10.-99 227.39 15.54 211.456 < 50 <0.5 <0.85 <0.5 ¢ 1 <0.5
RS-2 2,800 227.39 §.91 218.48 < 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0 .5 < 1 <0.5
RS--2 6/30-00 237.3% 2.79 217.80 52 2 <0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
RS~2 8 8/00 227.3% 10.731 216 .88 [ 0.5 0.5 0.5 < 1 <0.5
R5-2 111600 227.39 10. 395 217 .00 < 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 <1 <0.5
R3-2 38,01 227.39 L 220.77 < 50 Q.5 <0.5 «0.5 0.5 0.5
R5-2 5,331,010 227 .39 10. 02 217.30 < 50 <U. 5 0.5 (0.5 0.5 <0.5
RE-2 12-18-01 227.39 6,95 220.40 < 50 <0 5 <fg.5 0.5 0.5 <0.3
RS-2 2,18/02 227.39 g 0gl 219.31 < 50 0.5 <0 = <0 .= 0.5 0.5
RE-2 57,02 227.39 9.27 2i8.12 < 50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 B.5
RS-2 8 8-02 227.39 11.38 216.01 i 59 <0.59 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
RS-2 112502 227.39 17.09 210.30 < 50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
RE-2 12,12-02 227.33 13.19 214 20
RE-Z 3,13-03 227 .39 8.383 218 .46 < 50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-2 5,603 227 .29 .05 219.34 < 50 <0. 35 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <03
RS-2 8-13/03 227,39 11.1%5 216 .23 < 5O 9.5 <0.5 0.5 <@ .5 (0.5

* 4 % % k F % #

w kKK
W KK
WKW
WRR K
W KK
PR

oKk X

w RN W
W R KK

&g KA



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER, ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAORATACGRY RESULTS FROM WATEE SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7%3

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{all concentrations in parts per billion [ug-sL. ppbl)
(AMSI. = Above mean gea level)
D% DATE WELL DEFPTH TO{GROUND TPH—G |BEMZENE [TOLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES |MIBE
SAMPLED (CASING GROUND [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATICN

(FEET AMSIL| (FEET) |[(FEET AMSL| (UG-L) | (UG-L} | (UG-L) | (UG-L) } (UG/L) | (UG/L)
{ CALIFURNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) {150) (300) (1800) (13)
ES-5 1271489 227.61 25.87 201 .64 57000 3igc 4300 670 3400
RS-5 2791 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT!
R5-5 691 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
R5-5 9,91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 12791 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-5 119,92 227 .61 20,732 206.88 50000 650 4800 1100 15000
R5-5§ 4/7/54 227.61 18,16 209 .45 27000 5000 8700 550 2800
RE-5 61934 227,61 15.11 209.5 20000 2100 5300 470 2500
RE-5H 91784 227 .61 19.63 207 . 98 9300 230 340 110 700
RS-5 31285 227.61 14.54 213.07 $3000 5400 2000 19000 10000
RS-5 10495 227.61 17.53 210.08 16000 420 2100 320 1800
RS-5 122195 227,61 17 .47 210.14 48000 3500 9208 840 4500 56
RS-§ 0327796 227.61 13.51 214.1 88000 4900 18000 1700 11000 < 3000
ES-5 0611796 227,61 14.25 213,36 66000 6300 20000 2100 12600 ¢ 3000
RS-5 09704796 227 .61 15.50 211.113 31000 2100 11000 1i00 6800 400
RE-5 1211796 227 . &1 15.88 211 .73 35000 7000 21000 15040 8308 570
ES5-6 22197 227 .61 13.76 213 .85}sH 100000 5000 220008 1700 7300 -
RS-5 52837 227 .61 15,77 211 .84 52000 41500 19609 2100 16000 <0, 5]
RS-5 3./2,%87 227 .61 17.47 210,14 35000 2200 9400 1300 5880 <0.5
R5-5 1172497 227 .61 18.67 208 .94 45000 4000 16000 13060 974G0 <0, 51"
RS-5 2/25-98 227.61 10.53 217.08 160000 2700 31000 5300 28000 Q. 5]
RS-5 7/8/98 227.61 13 75 213.86 45000 2800 12000 2000 §500 <1ap*
RS-5 3/16/98 227.61 15, B0 211.81 45000 1400 7500 1760 23600 <5p™*
RS-5 11,2498 227.61 16.64 210.87 89000 5300 15000 2800 13000 <10
ES-3 223,99 227 .61 12,36 215. 35 13000 1930 11000 2509 4300 c 25"
B5-5 5/5498 227 .61 12.78 214.83 78000 2000 10000 3000 15000 5408*
RS-—S**~¥ 826,29 227 .61 16.0€ 211.565 35000 870 4000 1900 8300 <1f*
RS-5 11-10-59 227 .61 17.54 210.07 40000 1000 5600 1800 8100 <0.5
RS-5 3-5,00 227.61 io.31 £i1.3 G000 14400 2500 2700 11000 <0.5
RE-5 6/30/00 227,61 15.15 212 .46 37000 810 5200 2200 2100 {2.51*
RS-5 5/8-00 227.61 16.10 211.51 14000 330 500 1400 6500 0.5
R&-5 111600 227.61 17 .38 210.23 230400 430 2300 1100 4§00 <0.5}*
RS-5 38701 227.61 27.72 199.89 11000 360 260 140 15900 2 GFFrHx
RE-5 531,01 227.61 22.96 204.65 7500 26 11 38 470 (351 Rilalall
RE-5 12/18-01 227 . 61 15 .61 212 12000 6510 1200 100 1508 L= i
E&-5 271802 227 .61 14.80 212 EB1 22000 460 i700 680 A000 LT Rl
RE-5 5E-7702 227.61 31.77 135.64 700 150 10 18 67 5. 2F***
RSE-5 8/6,02 227 .61 31.%7 195 .64 < 50 0.5 0.5 <. 5 <0.5 (=] Ralalelel
RS-5 115,02 227.61 31.77 195.84 12000 150 360 21 830 L1 Ralalialel
RS-5 121202 227,61 21.53 206,08 :
RS-5 31302 227.61 36.70 190,591 240 5.5 1.9 2.3 Q.6 1.4 w**>
RS-5 5603 227.61 14.52 213.09
R&-5 8-13/03 227.61 31.77 195.84 310 1.4 0.5 1 2.8 {0, 5 *ex*
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCLEUM.
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. DAKLAND, CALIFCENTIA

INC, SITE #793

(Al1 concentraticns in parts per biliion [ugrsL. ppbl)
{AMSL = aAbove mean gea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEFPTH TOIGROUND TPH-G |BENZERE |[TGLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES [MTEE
SAMPLED JCASING GROUND |WATER BEWZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL] (FEET) (FEET AMSL| {UG/L} (UG-L) (UG/L) {UG~L) {UG/L } (UG-L)
[{CALIFORMIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) {150} {300) (1800) (13) -
RE-6 121489 227.22 22.52 204.7 11000 1400 1700 160 860
RE-6& 291 227 .22 FLOATING FPRODUCT
ES-% 691 227,22 | 950060 4200 4200 £50 3700
RE-6 991 227.22 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-E& 12,91 227 .22 64000 3700 23040 730 4100
RS—-6& 11,992 227 .22 19.43 207.73 19000 1600 710 500 1600
R3-& 4.7/94 227 .22 14.42 212.8 16000 1200 1300 220 1100
RS-8 £-19./54 227.22 14.45 212 .77 23000 1300 2200 530 2200
RS-6 917,94 227 .22 19.52 207 .7 24000 530 790 250 1100
RE5-6 3-12-95 227 .22 B.,390 218.32 3200 450 13 582 230
R3-8 10-4-95 2237 .22 17.78 209 44 3760 170 250 38 230
RE-4& 12,2195 237 .23 14 98 212 .24 3100 120 30 18 159 58
RE-% 03/27,96 227.22 106.00 217.22 5300 180 441 78 360 < 300
R5-6 0671196 227.22 12.00 215.22 7400 220 150 30 100 <1000
RS-6 09-04-98 227.22 15.00 212.22 1400 [%:4 2.6 7.7 9.2 14
RS-6 12711796 22%.22 1z 356 214.86 1800 33 16 10 18 < 0.5
RS-§ 2,21797 227.22 10.00 217 22 2100 71 35 25 40 < 0.5
RS-6 528,97 227 .22 13.56 213 .66 1700 34 1z 11 16 < 0.5
RS-6 9/2/87 227 22 15.35 210,87 9490 34 71 9 55 ¢ 0.5
R5-6 11,2497 227,22 15.72 211.5 490 ) [ i i { 0.5
RS-6 2/25/98 227 .22 6.26 220.9¢& 1400 22 47 5 52 < 0.5
RS-g** 78,98 227 .22 11 43 215,581 1580 B3 g 84 2 <10
RS-6 730738 227.322 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1
RS-—6 S5/16-98 227 .22 13.42 213.8 950 23 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1
RS-6 11-24-98 227.22 15.91 211.31 3400 5.3 0.5 0.5 14 <0.5
R3S-5 2-33,98 227 .22 7.00 220.22 1000 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 <05
RS-6 5,593 227.22 10.29 216.93 1100 50 10 50 15 2
PS-p**> §26-99 227.22 13.72 213.5 A8 0 44 2.5 30 31 <5
RS~6 1171099 227.22 12.80 213.32 1890 2 2 g.9 16 ¢ 0.5
RS-6 279/00 227.22 12,77 214 45 410 3 3 4 7 ¢ 0.5
RE-6 630,00 227.22 12.69 214.33 60 7 2 2 3 < 0.5
RE-6& 8600 227 .22 i4.72 212.5 660 2 3 2 3 < 0.5
RS-§6 11-16-00 227 .22 15 .28 211 .94 560 1 2 1 5 < 0.5
RS- 378,01 227.22 16,10 217.32 2200 0.5 «0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0D.5
RS-6 573101 227 .22 12 .96 214.26 630 £0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <5
RS-6 121801 227 .22 10.88 216 .34 56 0.53 0.5 0.5 0.5¢ 0.5
RS5-6 271902 227,22 131.68 216.14 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5
RS-6 5-7-02 227.22 12.31 214,81 240 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
RS-6 86,02 227 .22 14.23 212.99 1340 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
RE-6 11,502 227 .22 17.99 209,23 <50 0.5 <D.5 <0.5 0.5 <D.5
RE-6 12-12-02 227 22 17.57 205 .65
RE-% 313,032 227 .22 11 82 215.4 120 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5
ES-¢6 5,603 227 .22 10.10 217.12 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
RE-6 813032 227.22 13.88 213 .34 f=1] 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AMD CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABADRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion {ug-L., ppb})
(AMSL = Above mean gea level)
ID# [DATE WELL DEPTH TC{GROUND TPU-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- }(XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSIY (FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG/L} {UG-L)} (UG/L3 [UG-L) (UG~L) (UG/L)
{ CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) [1) (150) (300) (1800} {13
RS-7 12,1488 195,99
ES-7 7,90 195,98 5600300 24900 210000 50000 740000
RE-7 291 195.99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-T 6751 195.9% FLOATING PRODUCT
R5-7 991 195.99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-7 1251 185.89 270000 11000 22000 2000 13000
RS-7 11-9792 195.99 4.62 191.37 81000 129000 16000 1900 13000
RS-7 4,794 125.98 4.03 191 .96 74000 16000 16000 1400 £5840
RS-7 £/19-94 145.95 4.07 191.92 £3000 22000 15000 1500 95040
RS-7 91794 1%5.99 4.05 191 .94 270000 13600 15000 2100 1100
RE-7 3,12-85 195.%9 3.73 192.27 35000 5100 560 65300 3600
R3--7 104795 195.%9 4.03 191.9% 96000 14000 14000 1300 7000
RE-7 12,2195 155.9% 3.95 192 .04 70000 9300 12000 BED 5600 210
RS-7 03-,27/98 145.99 3.80 132.19 54000 ga00 14000 1100 83040 < 3000
RS-7 0651136 135.99 3.79 192.2 55000 12000 17000 1600 3700 <5000
RS-7 0904756 195.99 3.5%9 192 20000 4900 2100 670 4400 100
RE-7 12711796 195.59 3.78 132.21 17000 41400 7500 5770 4600 180
RE-7 2/21,97 195.%8%9 3.82 192.17 33000 31000 47000 3800 23000 <0. 51
R3-—-7 5,287,797 195.99 3.82 192.17 52000 12000 8200 2000 11000 <0.51*
RS-7 5,297 1%5.99 3.96 122.03 28000 £100 2800 959 38010 <80
RS-7 112497 195.99 3.76 132 .23 180040 4300 5800 500 2900 <D, 50"
RE-7 2/25/98 195,89 3,70 192.2% 13000 4300 7100 1100 5800 <0 53"
RE-7*¥ 7/8/98 155 2% 3.76) 192,33 450086 13000 3408 2000 80090 <1g]*
RE-7 7/30-98 195 .99 72000 12000 2100 2000 91040
RS5-7 /16738 195.99 3.83 192,16 5000 6500 160 <2.5 500 <5F*
RS-7 11/24/98 195,99 3. 77 192,22 120090 2100 1160 500 2160 0.5
R5-7 2/23/9% 195,39 3.70 192,23 23500 65090 3400 1200 7000 <10
RES-7 5,656,939 135.99 3.88 192 .11 47000 7400 4500 1300 7408 540
RE-T7H¥¥ B426-99 195 .99 4.16 1901 .83 15000 2400 a1 arD 279 [§+]
RS5-7 111099 185,99 4.12 191.87 10000 2900 170 630 1200 <0.5
RS-7 279-00 195,99 3.98 192.01 5400 1400 120 4380 600 <0.5
nS-7 63000 195.39 4.04 1%1.85 8200 3300 190 430 540 0.5
RS-7 5800 185.3% 4.06 191.93 11900 2300 150 430 528 <0.5
RE-7 111600 195.99 4.04 191.95 5400 1500 40 240 200 0.5
RS-7 3801 135.99 3.94 192.05 12000 3300 260 480 B50 17 > **
RS5-7 5-31/01 195,983 4.901 191.93% 10600 1908 120 320 620 <Lpog>>~x
RS-7 12-18-01 195.99 4.81 1$1.18 2700 450 21 36 129 ] i
B5-7 21902 185,588 3.91 192 .08 20000 2600 360 570 19040 Y Rl
RS—7 5702 185.939 3.97 192.02 9200 1400 120} 360 780 6. 6]"x*
RS~7 85,02 195.99 4.0k ]91.583 8300 1300 71 250 480 <1Ofw**®
RS-7 11,502 i95.89 4.11 191.88 $300 1500 20 330 580 P NE] Rl
RS-7 121202 195,499 4.13 191 .86
RS-7 313203 1%5.8% 4.02 191.97 5500 930 51 180 330 [ Rl
®E-7 56,03 155,99 3.98 3192.01 41800 740 34 160 310 LI
R3-7 3/13/03 1%5.93 4.09 191.9 9400 1390 55 310 620 [N Al

ot
-
For




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AWALYTICAL LABAORATACEY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCLEUM. INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OQAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

1ALl concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppbl}
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)

D& DATE WELL DEPTH TO{GROUND TPH-G |BEMNZENE |TOLUENE [ETHYL- |XYLENES (MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND  [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSI|{FEET) {(FEET AMSL| (UG~L) | {UG-L) | (UG-L} | (UG/L) (UG-L) | (UGL)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1} [150) {300) (1800) {13)
RS-8 12-14/89
RS2 09.-04./96%
RS-8 12711798
R3S-3 2,21797
FS-5 5/28-97
RS-8 9,297
RS-8 112437
RE-8 27,2598
RS-8 7/8-938
RE-E 91698
RSE-8 11,2498
RS-§ 2/23-98
RS-8 575,99
RS-g¥*~ 8-26/39 214.87 7.25 20742 150000 24000 35008 4200 24000 <5
RS-8 11-10759 214 .67 8,69 205 .98 150000 21000 29000 3000 14000 <0.5
RE-8 24900 214 .67 7.23 207 .44 14000 1900 3200 270 2300 <0.5
R5-8 6-30./00 214.67 3,22 210.68 5400 570 g70 150 770 <0.5
RE-8 §,8.00 214.67 7.52 207 .15 100000 24000 40000 2300 9%00 <0.5F*
RS-§ 111600 214.67 6.14 208.53 110000 14000 21000 2100 9600 [
RE-8 38,01 214.67 .40 205.27 10000 7440 340 220 290 L2
RS-8& 53101 214.67 £.83 207.84 730 11 29 4.2 31 RS=] Ralallald
R5-§ 12/18-01 214.67 7.14 207.53 4500 230 370 77 7540 Q. 5]**=*
R5-8 2/19,02 214 .67 7.69 206 .98 780 33 21 51 45 O] b
E5-8 5./7.-02 214.67 7.82 206.85 24000 1509 1800 §30 2700 L1 Rl
RE-8 B/6/02 214 .67 13.46 201,21 - 0.04 | feet floating product
RSE-8 11-5/02 214 .67 13. 96 200,71 0.40]feet floating product
RE-3 12-12-02 214 .67 14.38 200,29 0.G& |feet floating product
RS-8 371303 214.67 10.99% 203.68 qoo0n 1100 14000 2500 120600 [E-10] Rl
RS-3 5./5-03% 214 .67 5.3% 209 322 1£00 5.7 45 21 170 LET =] el
RS-8 2-13-03 214.67 11.9% 202.71 100080 1200 10000 2500 13000 (3:74] Rl




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATA

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7353

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND,

CALIFORMTA

ORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

(All concentraticns in parts per biilion [ug/L. ppb])
(AMSL = Above mean Sea laval)l
Io# DATE WELL DEPTH TOGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUEME |ETHYL- ¥YLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED |[CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

(FEET aMSL| (FEET) |(FEET AMSL| (UG/L} { (US/L) | (UG-L) (UGsL) | (UGAL) | (UG/L)
{ CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1} {(150) (300) (1800) (13)
RS-3 12-14-89
RS-9*** j03/04/98
RE—g*** 112711796
RE_gx*x* 2-21797
RS—_gx#*w 5/,28-97
RS_9*** 9,237
RS-9*** §11-34-97
RG-G*** 2425-98
RE-G**>* 748,98
RSO *¥** 3-16/98
RS-9**¥* | 1172438
RG-9*** 223,318
RS-9®** 5/5/9%
RE-g*** §/26-99 195 .63 7. 45 188.17 17000 3500 1200 360 1600 180
RE-9 111099 195 .63 7.91 187.72 2800 520 62 46 130 0.5
RS-9 279700 195.63 6.09 159.54 3400 650 74 $4 130 <0.5
RS-9 530,00 195.63 £.77 188 .86 3000 600 79 74 120 <0.5
B5-3 88,00 185,63 7.32 188.31 41960 500 430 160 530 0.5
RS-% 111600 195 .63 65.33 18%8.3 3008 350 220 20 220 <0.5
RS-9 3/8-01 195.63 4.93 190.7 <50 3.4 <0.35 <0, 5 <D .5 <0.5
RS-9 531,01 195.63 4.01 131 .62 510 96 & 6.2 3.1 5.5
R5-2 12-18-01 195.63 4.81 190,82 210 11 1.8 3.2 7.6 <0.5
RS-% 271902 195.53 4.5%9 190.64 50 0.5 0.5 <. 5 <0 .5 <0.,5
RS-3 57203 1%5.83 5.08 18%.55 130 7.9 «0.5 1.2 <0.5 0.67
BS-3 56,02 1%65.63 5.93 1858 .7 380 29 1.2 2.3 2.9 3.1
RS-9 11-5-02 195.63 7.563 188.1 1800 240 3 27 110 5.6
RS9 12-12,02 195.63 7.23 186.4
RS-3 3/13-03 195.63 5,73 185 9 410 30 3 [ 9.5 3.3
RE-S 5603 195 £3 4. 83 la0 .8 210 72 18 2.2 2 5.5
RE-2 35,1303 125 .63 §.24 187,39 810 20 <0.5 2.4 1.6 3.6
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANMALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCLEUM., INC. SITE #7393

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(ALl concenktrations in parts per billion {ug-sL. ppbl)
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)

ID# |DATE WELL DEPTH TC|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BEMNZENE :
ELEVATION |WATER  |ELEVATION
(FEET &MSI|(FEET} |(FEET aMSL| {UG/L) | {UG/L) | {UG-L} | (UG/L) | {UGL) | (UG/L]
{CALTIFORNTA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} (1) {1501 | (300) | {1800) {13}

RS-10 1314823

RS-1G*** 03, 04,96

RS-10***112/11/96

RE-10>** 2-21/87

RS-10*=* 5-28/87

RS-10%x** 9,2,97

RS-10***111-24-97

RE-_10%*** 2,25-98

RS-10%%* 7,8-98

RS-10"%*] 9/16-98

RS-107=* 11,2498

R3-10*%¥ 223799

RS-10*"% 5,5,89

RS--10***] B8-26/59 208 .46 3.7¢6 204 .7 5100 160 340 190 1000 32
ES-10 11.-10-99 208 .46 3.83} 204.63 500 7 2 2 4 <g.5
RE-10 2,9-00 208 . 46 0.31 208 .15 100 4 3 1 5 <3.5
RS-10 £-30-00 208,46 2.22] 206.24 640 5 2 4 2 0.5
RS-10 87800 208 .46 2.46 206 460 2 2 2 7 <0.5
R5-10 11-16-00 208 . 4% 2.46 206 360 1 1 2 <1 0.5
BE-10 3-8-01 208, 4% 2.82] 205.64 53 Q.5 6.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
RS-10 531701 208 . 486 4.93] 203.53 210 0.5 <0.5 1.5 5 <5
RS-10 12-18-01 208 48 2.10F 206.36 <50 0.5 <B.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
R3-10 219702 208 .46 3.2% 206.17 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
Rs-10 5-7/02 208 .46 2.92] 205.54 <50 <8.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.5 0.5
RE-10 8/6-02 208 .46 4.11 204.35 <50 <0.5 a.7 0.5 1.6 <6.5
RS-10 11-5-02 208. 46 4.05) 204 .43 54 <0.5 1.2 0.5 1.1 <D.5
RS-10 12/12-02 208 4% £.81 201 .65

RS-140 3-13,03 208 .46 3.060] 205.48 <50 <0.5 «0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ns-10 576,03 208 46 2,551 205 91 <20 0.5 0.5 <Q.5 0.5 «0.5
BS-10 8/13,03 208 .46 3,68 204.78 <50 <0.5 0.5 9.5 0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCOLEUM. INC, SITE #753

4035 PARK BCULEVARD, DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentraticns in parts per billion [ug-sL. ppbl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEFTH TO{GRCUND TPH-G |BENRZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- |[XYLEWES |MTBE
SAMPLED (CASING GROUND  {WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION
[FEET AMSL (FEET) {FEET AMSL| (UG-L} (UE/L) (UG/L) {UG~L} (UGAL) {UG~L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) f1) (150) (300) [1800) (13)
Bl 1214789
R1 090436 227 .69 15.00f 212.69 1800 1100 3 29 ¢ 10 < 30
2l 12-11-/96 227.69 106.30 217.39 <50 <(.5 ¢ 5.5 < 0.5 < 1 4
Rl 2/01/87 227.569 11.88 215.81 2500 670 9 3 12 10.5¢*
Rl 52887 227.%68 14.03 213.66 24000 4300 36 2000 370 <0.5)*
Rl 3,297 227.69 14.98 212.71 4400 320 4 340 72 20
R1 11-2497 227 .65 14.06 213.63 100 39 1 18 i0 <0D.5
R1 2-25/,98 227 .63 §.93] 218 7¢ 1200 400 8 13 150 <0.5
R1 75,98 227 .69 11.36 216 .33 &8 14 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <1]™*
Rl 915,98 227 .69 13.30 214.39 16000 3400 92 < 0.5 410 CLp™
R1 112488 227 .69 ip.72 216.97 340 19 1.6 35 9.7 0.5
R1 2-253/99 227 .69 9,34 218.35 60 16 0.6 5.6 1.2 <D.5
R1 5/5/99 227 .63 11.30F 216.39 1300 290 3 150 1 15
R1 572639 227.69 13 .97 213.72 6500 630 <0.5 1300 <1 <1
R1 1141089 227.69 13.73 213.96 430 12 4 22 ] <0.5
R1 2/9-00 227.69 13.10 214.5% <50 ] 0.5 1 <1 <0D.5
Rl 630,00 227 .69 13.42 214.27 2600 350 35 1960 229 <0.5
R1 E~8/00 227 . 68 14.25 213.44 10000 510 75 2100 320 0.5
Rl 3./8-01 227 .65 13,72] 213.97 <50 0.5 6.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5ix*
R1 3,801 227 .63 13.72 213.97 <50 ‘0.5 <0.5 0.5 «0.5 <Q. G]ee*
R1 5/31-01 227 .69 15.77 211.92 3800 490 16 470 67 (Gl wwwr
R1 121801 227 .69 9.5310 217.73% <50 0.5 <{.5 1.5 0.5 {0, Hywwws
Rl 218,02 227.69 10.86 216 .83 50 <0.5 <3.5 <0, 5 0.5 < Gwrwx
Bl 5/7-0G2 227.69 16.17] 211.52 53 3.3 <D.5 1 <0.5 LAVN-1 Radd
Rl 8/6/02 227.69 16.823 210.86 {50 0.5 <.5 <0, 5 <0.5 E ] Rl
Rl 115702 227.69 16.92 210.77 dry. groundwater deeper than 2190.77 foot elevation
Rl 1212702 227.69 16 . 94 210.75
Ri 3/13/03 227.69 15 .69 212 1] 4.5 5 <0.5 0.5 <, S xwe
Rl 5/6/,03 227.69 10, 78 216,94 <50 0.5 0.5 N 0.5 LT s
R1 813703 227 .63 16.04 211.65 a 17 5 1.4 1 LRVPIT el
oy



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFTED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATE

DESERT FETRCLEUM, INC. SITE #7533
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

R SAMPLES

(A11 concentrations in parts per billion {ugsL, ppbl)
{AMSL = Above mean sea level]
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH SROUND TPR-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLEWES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BENZEMNE

ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL {FEET) [FEET AMSL| (UG- L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG-L) {UG/L} {UG-L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL ) (1} (150) (300) (1800 ) (13}
R2 121463
R2 08,0496 230.68 13.44 217 .24 14000 7600 o] 170 190 <100
k2 12-11/86 230 .68 12.42 218.26 488 300 1 < 0.5 30 16
R2 2-21/797 230 .68 10.50 220,18 5700 2100 5 2 10 3™
R2 528,87 230.68 13.10 Z17 .58 36000 14000 E3 2610 220 0. 5F*
2 S 2,97 230.68 14.1¢ 216.52 300060 12000 330 1000 790 47
R2 11724797 230.68 14.71 215.97 41000 15000 430 15090 4200 ]
F2Z 2,25-98 230.68 7.39 223.29 g00 400 <0.5 <0.5 15 <0 51"
Ra 7/5-98 230,68 11.27 219.41 290 31 < 0.5 1 < 1 2]
R2 $,16-98 230.68 13.73 215.95 £600 11000 24 <0.5 35 <il*
R2 11/24-98 230.68 11. 67 219 .01 £100 0.5 36 <0.5 21 <8.5
R2 2,23-9% 230.68 7.5% 223.13 1100 310 3 2 26 <0.5
Rz 55,99 230 .68 10.8% 219.79 11660 5300 7 36 7 <3
RZ 8-26,99 227 .28 i3.14 214 .14 67080 940 33 190 240 <>
ooy 111099 227 .28 14.42 212.86 5100 2600 160 1800 3100 <0. 51"
RZ 2,900 227.28 12.45 214 .83 1700 1400 110 130 340 <0.5
B2 530,00 227.28 12.94}) 214,34 7100 3200 110 300 480 0.5
R2 3,800 227,28 13 .58 213.7 30000 13000 250 1000 2700 0.5
R2 11-16-00 227 .28 14.33 212 .95 44000 17000 230 750 3600 <0.5
R2 3-8-01 227.28 11.15 216 .13 2300 640 B.6 61 i70 LogHEET
RZ 5,31701 227,28 13.38 213.9 2200 580 12 72 100 L 94=] ekl
R2 12/18-01 227,28 12.35 214.93 4900 20040 120 44 280 (&1 Rl
B2 219702 227.28 11.32] 215.%6 2100 1200 <5 14 <5 L8] ekl
B2 57702 227 28 13.15} 214,13 2500 560 7.5 170 26 [ -1 Rl
R2 86,02 227.28 14.81 212 .77 5300 1800 150 220 340 CHpRRN
R2 11502 227 .28 15. 4% 211.82 11000 3000 140 57 620 <2OF**r*
R2 121202 227 . 2% 15.70 211 .58
R2 31303 227 .28 12.96 214.32 5380 200 1.2 5.4 3.8 Lol Rk
B2 S/£-03 227 .28 11.14 215,14 70 25 <n.5 <0.5 1.3 O, Sg¥wwx
B2 81303 227.28 14.01) 213,27 1800 340 8 49 12 L] el

y




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACOR

DESERT PETROLEUM.
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALTFORNIA

INC. SITE #79%3

ATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMFLES

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. Ppbl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level]
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TOIGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE {TOLUEME [ETHYL- XYLENES [MTEBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUMD  {WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSIL| (FEET) [FEET AMSL| (UG-L) TUGAL) {UG-L) [UG~L) (UG/L} (UGL)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1) (150} [300) (1800) (13)
R3 12,1482
R3 09-04/96 230,32 3.90 220.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 5
R3 12-11/9% 230.32 B.18 222.14 <590 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1 5
R3 2/21-97 230,32 6.76 223.56 340 35 59 53 54 <0.5
R3 5,28-97 230.32 9.98 220 .34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 0.5
R3 92,87 230.32 10. 86 219,46 <50 4 <0.5 0.5 <1 <05
R3 1172497 230.32 11.20 519.1zlnot enough water to sample. HNo sample
B3 22598 230,32 3.42 226.9 <50 <Q.5 0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
B3 7/8-98 230.32 g.78 221.54 140 <0.3 <, 5 4 24 <1
R3 9..16/9% 230.32 10,38 219.94 {58 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l <1
R3 112498 230.33 11.12 219 . 2lnot enough water to sample. NO sample
R3 2-23/99 230.32 3,35 226,37 <50 <0 .5 <0.5 <0, 5 <1 0.5
R3 5,5,59 230.32 7. 58 222.74 30 9 <0.5 <0.5 <1 &
B3 52699 227 .25 10.7¢ 316.49 <50 2 0.5 <0.5 <1 1
R3 11.-10.-93 227.25 11.09 216,16 140 3 4 1 11 <0.5
R3 2500 227 .25 .76 218 .43 <50 2 <0.5 [t <1 <0.5
R3 65/530,00 za27.25 9.67 217 .58 <50 0.7 <0.5 1 1 0.5
R3 8§00 227.25 10,44 216.81 72 0.5 <05 <0 .5 <31 0.5
R3 1171600 227.25 10.26 216.99 110 4 1 0.5 3 <G.5
R3 37801 227.25 6.54 220.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
R3 5-31-01 227.25 10.01 217.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B3 12,1801 227,25 5,79 220,46 <50 <. 5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
E3 2,18,02 227,25 7.86 219 3% <54 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
R3 5,702 227,25 9.20 21i8.0% <50 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
R3 8,602 227.25 10.62 216 .63 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
R3 11-5/02 227.25%5 11.07 z218.18 <50 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <«0.5 <05
R3 12,1202 227 .25 11.28 215.97
R3 31303 227 .25 3.69 218.56 50 <0.5 .5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
L3 576,03 227 2% 8.02 219 .23 (58 0.E .5 0.5 <05 .5
R3 81303 227,25 11.74 215.51 DRY
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAQRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7%3

4035 PARK ROULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(a1l concentrations in parts per biliion {ugsL. ppbl)
(AM3L = Above mean sez level)

1Ds DATE WELL DEFTH TOjGROUND TPH-G; |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- YYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED |[CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION )
{FEET AMSL (FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG-L} {UG-L) {UG/L) (UL} [UG-L) (1Ga-L)
{ CALTFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1} {150} (300) (1800) (13)
T 1 1214789
T 1 NG/ 04,86
T 1 1271196
T 1 2421797
T 1 528,97
T 1 92797
T 1 11/24./97
T 1 22538
T 1 7,888
T 1 9,16/98
T 1 11724798
T 1 2/23/99
T 1 5,589
T Lx*> 8/26,98 195.11 2. 44 192 .67 40000 7200 5000 950 8100 S3F*
T 1 11710739 195.11 2.23 132 B8 46000 5600 3600 910 6500 0.5
T 1 2,900 185.11 2.22 192.89 35000 2900 5700 720 6600 <0.5
T 1 630700 195.11 2.22 132 .89 30000 3400 3200 250 4600 <5
T 1 8/8.00 185,11 Z2.73 192,38 5900 1600 760 260 870 <5
T 1 11,1500 195.11 2.72 192,39 4000 1300 32 an 250 <0.5
T 1 38701 195,11 2.12 192,93 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26 ¥
T 1 53101 155,11 2. 30 192 .81 B300D 940 210 340 1500 [H14 alahchl
T 1 121801 195,11 2.20 192.91 48000 3700 55060 1200 5300 24 rrxx
T 1 271902 159% 11 1.86 193,15 54000 8600 6000 1700 6800 55 p¥*xx*
T 1 54702 195.11 3.22 192.8% 41000 9200 910 2000 5200 [0 Tl
T 1 B/6/02 195,11 2.32 192,79 28000 5500 240 1300 2600 k¥A hiukd
T 1 11,/5-02 155,11 2.52 192.59 11000 3000 65 660 610 1g)***>
T 1 1212702 135,11 2.55 182 .56
T 1. 3/13/03 195 11 2.23 152.88 93c 150 17 3 ] 2. 6f%**¥*
T 1 5,603 1905 .11 2.37 192.74 [ X1y 1500 230 318 a2t G
T 1 §.13-03 195.11 2.41 192.7 5600 1500 310 0 0 10§¥ >
ND BELOW LABDORATORY DETECTION LIMITS
TPH-G TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE
* MTEE results confirmed by EPA Method 8260 (GC-M3)
*w LAB REPORT HAD RS-6 AND RS5-7 MISLARELED. RESAMPLE OM 7.30-%8 CCONFIRMED.
falall WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY 8-27-99, WADE HAMMOND No. 6163, PENCH MARK CITY OF OAKLAND .
hdalald SAMPLES ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8260B




. TABLE 2
SOIL SAMPLE (CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS)
FORMER DP #793
4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE SAMPLEL DATE DEPTH EPA METHOD 8020

D BY SAMPLED SAMPLEC  TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL-  XYLENES MTBE TOC
BELOW BEMZENE
SURFACE mgiKg mgikg mg/hg ma/tg mgfKg mgfkg mg/Kg
IN FEET

SOIL BORINGS/MONITOR WELLS INSTALLATIONS BY RSI

RS-1 RSl 12/11/89 5 16 na na na na
R&-1 RS 12/11/88 10 33 na na na na
RS-1 REI 12/11/89 15 <1 na na na na
RS-1 RSl 42/11/85 20 <1 <0.003 0.008 <0.003 <(.003
RS-1 R31 12/11/89 25 10 0.055 0.12 0.041 0.13
RS-1 RSI 12/11/89 30 <1 =<0.003 0.042 <0.003 <0.003
RS-2 RSl 12/11/88 5 <1 na na na na
RS-2 RSl 12/11/89 10 11 na na na na
RS-2 RS| 12/11/8% 15 <1 na na na na
RS-2 RSI 12/11/80 20 <1 <(.003 0.017 <(.003 <0.003
RS-3 =Sl 12/11/89 ] <1 <(.003 0.043 <(),003 0.008
RS-3 RSI 12/11/89 10 <4 <0.063 0.02 <0.003 <0.003
RS4 RS| 12/12/89 5 50 0.78 34 0.74 4.1
RS4 RSI 1212/89 10 8 0.25 0.94 0.17 0.92
RS-5 RE1 12/12/89 5 <1 ha na na na
RS-5 RSl 12/12/89 10 <1 na na na na
RS-5 RSi 12/12/89 15 <1 na na na na
RS-5 RS 12/12/88 20 530 1.5 8.4 3.9 22
R3-5 R3I 12/12/88 25 4 0.7 0.42 0.58 0.26
RS-5 RSl 12/12/89 30 1600 na na na na
285 RE! 1212/88 25 <1 [ fnia fig i
RS-5 RS1 12/12/89 40 1 0.036 0.069 0.009 0.043
RS-8 _ RS 12/13/89 5 <1 na na na na
RS-6 RS 12/13/88 10 <1 na na na na
RS-6 RSI 12/13/8% 15 <1 na na na na
RS-6 RSl 12/13/88 20 <1 0.017 0.007 <0,003 0.015
RS-E RS 12/13/88 25 <1 0.009 0.0114 <0.003 <0.003
RS-8 RS 12/13/89 30 < na na na na
R3-6 RSI 12/13/89 35 <1 0.005 0.007 <0.003 0.005
RS8-7(8B-1) REI 12/14/88 [STOCKPI 130 0.46 35 1 7.6
RS-7(SB-2) RSI 12114188 {STOCKPI 370 1.1 13 4.4 29
SOIL BORINGS ALONG SEWER LATERAL
DPC-881 WWC 7124190 3.5 <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
DPC-551 WWC 7124/80 5 <1 0.005 <0.005 <().005 0.011
[DPO-SB1 WWC | o/2/o0 | 65 | 390 | 26 | 17 | 94 | 47 |
DPO-8B2 WWC 8721/90 5 41 0.31 1.4 0.682 4.4
DPQ-8B2 WWC 8/21/30 10 230 3.5 21 5 43
DPC-58B2 WWC B/21/80 15 < 0.052 0.13 0.019 £.099
DPG-SB2 WWC 8/21/80 20 <1 0.02 0.033 0.0076 .03
{DPO-SB3 WWe | o/0/0 | 15 | - <1 [ <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | 0.0073 !




TABLE 2

SOIL SAMPLE (CERTFIED LABORATORY RESULTS)
FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE SAMPLEL DATE DEPTH EPA METHOD 8020
ID BY SAMPLED SAMPLEE TPHg  BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES  MTBE TOC
BELOW : BENZENE
SURFACE mg/Kg mg/Kg mafkg mygfKg mg/Kg my/kg mg/Kg
IN FEET
SOIL BORINGS AT 4003 AND 4006 BRIGHTON AVENUE
5B-A LF 5/8/93 5 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-A LF 9/8/93 15 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-B LF I 9/8/93 5 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
SB-8 LF | 9/8/93 12.5 400 1.7 17 8.2 44
LF-1 LF 9/9/93 g <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
LF-1 LF 9/9/93 15.5 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
UST AND PIPING REMOVAL DOCUMENTATION SAMPLING
REGULAR LEADED STEEL UST
T1A WEGE B/23/94 14 2 0.022 0.075 .03 0.16
T18 WEGE 6/23/94 14 <1 0.027 0.026 0.008 0.028
UNLEADED STEEL UST
T2A WEGE 6/23/94 14 <1 0.022 0.027 0.005 0.022
T2B WEGE 6/23/94 14 <1 0.017 0.025 0.005 0.02
UNLEADED FIBERGLASS UST
T3A WEGE 6/23/94 14 <1 0.013 0.012 <0.005 <0.015
T3B WEGE 6123/94 14 <4 0.013 0.011 <(.005 <0.015
WASTE OIL UST
hwo-1 TWEGE | &4 | 75 | 3 T poes | 034  0.042 i o023 | }
PRODUCT DISPENSING SYSTEM
PL-1 WEGE 512394 2.5 <4 0.01 <0.005 <{.005 0.02
PL-2 WEGE 6123194 2.5 <1 0.01 0.031 0.0059 0.032
OVER-EXCAVATION OF USTs AND PRODUCT DISPENSING AREAS
SIDEWALLS OF UST EXCAVATION AND SOUTH OF BUILDING
SWA -13 WEGE 8/8/95 13 3 0.005 0.009 0.048 0.36
SWB-8 WEGE 8/8/95 6 <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SWC-13 WEGE 8/8/95 13 3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.022
SWE-8 WEGE 8/8/95 3 <1 <{).005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SWE-11.5 WEGE 8/8/05 11.5 < <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
F-14 WEGE B8/8/95 14 3 0.12 0.24 0.053 0.29
G-17 WEGE 88195 17 & 0.16 0.3t 0.14 0.68
H-SW-BOT-16 __|WEGE 8/10/95 18 1000 36 31 14 77
LSWBUILD 8 |WEGE 8/40/95 8 2000 4.5 35 18 130
J-BOT WEST __[WEGE 8/11/95 13 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
K-SW WEST 8 {WEGE B/11/85 B8 <4 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.005
SIDEWALLS AND BASE OF EXCAVATION SOUTH OF PUMP ISLANDS AND DISPENSER AREAS
Pl WEGE 8/14/95 12 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Pl-2 WEGE B8/14/85 7 <1 0.011 <0.005 0.005 0.03
Pl-3 WEGE £/14/95 8 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
Pl-4 WEGE 8/14/95 8 <1 <(,005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005




TABLE 2

SOIL SAMPLE {CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS)
FORMER DP #793
4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNLIA

SAMPLE SAMPLEL DATE DEPTH  EPA METHOD 8020
iD gy SAMPLED SAMPLEC  TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL-  XYLENES  MTBE TOC
BELOW BENZENE
SURFACE mg/Ka mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/kKg mgrkg mgfkKg mg/Kg
IN FEET
HYDRALILIC HOIST AREAS
SLP-7 WEGE 8/16/95 7 na
SLP-14.5 WEGE 8/16/95 14.5 1200 8.8 25 18 92
NPL-7 WEGE 8/16/95 7 na
WASTE Oli. UST
[T1-17 IWEGE | ®&/31/es | 17 | 940 | 21 | 33 I 79 | 32 ] |
EXPLORATORY PIT WEST OF BUILDING
T2-11.5 WEGE B8/31/95 11.5 <t <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005
T2-17.5 WEGE 8/31/05 17.5 4 0.05 0.07 0.062 0.31
BORING FOR MONITOR WELL MW1, REPLACED RS-1 WHICH WAS OVER-EXCAVATED.
MW1-5 WEGE /5/95 5 <1 0.005 0.005 <0.005 0.015
MW1-10 WEGE 9/5/35 10 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
MW 1-15 WEGE 9/5/95 15 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <D.005 <0.005
MW1-20 WEGE 9/5/95 20 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SEWER LATERAL INVESTIGATION
815 WEGE 5/1/66 5 <0.2 <Q.005 <0).005 <0005 <0.005
BH1-10 WEGE 51198 10 31 <03.005 0.18 0.22 0.71 390
[BH2-5.5 TWEGE | 5/2/9% | 55 | <02 ] <0.005 [ <G.005 | <0005 ] <0005 | I 2400
BH3-5 WEGE 5/2/96 5 <0.2 <(.005 <0.005 <( 005 <0.005
BH3-8.5 WEGE 5/2/96 8.5 <D.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
BH3-10.5 WEGE 5'2/58 16.5 <02 .08 <0.005 <0.505 021 340
BH4-6.5 WEGE 5/2/96 6.5 <0.2 <0.005 <(.005 <0,005 <(.005
BH4-8.5 WEGE 5/2/96 8.5 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 460
BH5-5 WEGE 5/2/96 5 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
BH5-8.5 WEGE 5/2/98 6.5 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <D.005 <0.005 5700
AUGER 1 WEGE 1417/97 0.9 0.5 <0.005 0.017 <().005 <0.01 0.14
AUGER 2 WEGE 1/17/97 7 0.68 0.024 5.032 0.009 0.024 0.07
AUGER 3 WEGE 117197 4.5 <0.5 <0.005 0.017 <0.005 <0.01 0.085
ADDITIONAL MONITOR WELLS ALONG SEWER LATERAL
[Rsa-10 [WEGE | @208 | 10 | 60 | 048 | 078 [ 26 ] 62 ] <0005 {
RSO-6 WEGE B/3/09 8 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005
RS9-10 WEGE 8/3/99 10 67 0.41 2 0.87 4.9 <(.005
RS10-6 WEGE 8/5/59 6 <05 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005
RS10-8.5 WEGE 8/5/99 9.5 870 11 52 21 120 <0.005
RECEPTOR TRENCH DOCUMENTATION SAMPLES
TRENCH-A-15  |WEGE 8/4/09 15 <0.5 0.072 0,011 0.008 0.015 <0.005
TRENCH-B-10 _[WEGE 8/4/99 10 140 2 4 2.4 10 <0.005
TRENCH-C-14 |WEGE 8/4/39 14 <0.5 0.006 0.017 0.005 0.031 <0.005
TRENCH-D-10.5 |WEGE 8/5/98 10.5 <0.5 <0.005 0.008 <0,005 0.017 <0,005
TRENCH-E-5  {WEGE 8/5/99 5 4000 17 260 110 580 <0.005
TRENCH-F-10.5 |WEGE B/5/99 10.5 <0.5 0.064 0.015 6.01 0.048 <0.005




TABLE 2

SOIL SAMPLE (CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS)
FORMER DP #793
4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE SAMPLEL DATE DEPTH EPAMETHOD 8020
1D BY SAMPLED SAMPLELC  TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL-  XYLENES MTBE TSC
BELOW BENZENE
SURFACE mg/kg mg/Kg mafKg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
IN FEET
TRENCH-G-7 WEGE 8/6/99 7 1100 1.4 70 34 180 4.5
TRENCH-H-10.5 |WEGE 8/6/98 10.5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.018 <0.005
TRENCH-I-5 WEGE 8/6/99 5 <0.5 <0.0C& <0.005 <{.005 <0.01 <0.005
TRENCH-J-10  IWEGE 8/6/89 10 <0.5 0.021 0.079 5.011 £.057 <0.005
TRENCH-K-12.5 |WEGE 8/9/99 125 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005
TRENCH-L-10 _ |WEGE B/9/99 10 <0.5 <{.005 <0.00% <0.005 <0.01 <0.005
TRENCH-M-6 WEGE 8/12/99 & <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005
TRENCH-N-8 WEGE 8/12/95 8 <0.5 0.812 0.005 <0.005 0.012 <0.005
TRENCH-C-10  |[WEGE 8/12/99 i0 <0.5 0.011 <D.005 <0.005 0.011 <0.005
TRENCH-P-6 WEGE 8/12/99 B <0.5 0.04% <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005
RSI REMEDIATION SERVICE, INT'L < BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
WWC WATERWORKS CORP. ma/Kg milligrams per kilagram (parts per million)
LF LEVINE-FRICKE TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE
WEGE WESTERN GEC-ENGINEERS MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

TOC Total Organic Carbon




ad

Free Product Recovery
Desert Petroleum StationDP793

4035 Park Blvd., Qakland, Californa

WELL# DATE DTw

BAILED

TABLE 3

BAILED WATER WATER TOTAL

TOTAL

ACCUMULATIVE

FEET INCHES GALLONS INCHES RECOVER GALLONS GALLONS GALLONS GALLONS
GASOLINEWATER  GASOLINEWATER

0 0
RS 8 11/20/02 1473 6.9 0.053 0.8 0.006
2.5 0.018 0.3 0.002
1.2 0,003 0 0.000

0.3 0.002 0 0.000 0.083 0.008 0.083| 0.008|
RS 8 11727102 nm 1.4 0.011 1.5 0.011
1.2 0.009 0.4 0.003
0.9 0.007 0 0.000

0 0.000 0 0.000 0.027 0.015 0.110] 0.023]
RS 8 12/5/02 1476 1.3 0.010 0.6 0.005
1 0.008 0 0.000
0.3 0.002 0 0.000

0 0.000 0 0.000 0.020 0.00% 0.130] 0.028}
RS 8 12/12/02 14.38 0.9 0.0G7 71 0.054
0.5 0.004 1.8 0.014
0.4 0.003 0.3 0.002

0 0.000 0 0.000 0.014 0.070 0.144| 0.098|

nm not measured

internal diameter of product bailer = 1.5 inches



TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ELECTRON ACCEPTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK ADULEVARD, OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

[(All concentrations in parts per millien [mg-L. ppn}] uniess otherwiss noted)
(AMSL = Abuve mean sea level)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS DISSOLVEL IN WATER
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO | GROUND DISSOLVED | SULFATE | WITRKIE | FERROUS | TEMP- pH TOTAL CAREON | METHARE HEROBIC OHTHO - EMMONTA
SAMPLED CASIHG GROUND WATER OXYGEH IHOM ERATURE PETROLEUM DI QXIDE HYTROCARBON PHOSFHATE as
ELEVATION | WATER ELEVATION 02 S04 HO FE2 HYDROCARBONS coz CHA DEGRADING pod NITROGEN
(FEET AMSL)| (FEET) | (FEET AMSL} GASOLINE BACTERTA H
(MG-L) (M3-L) (M3-L) (MG/L) (F) (M3-L) (ME/L} {M3-T.) CFU/ML (10-L) {MG-L)
Hw-1 82699 729,57 11.41 218,16 1.9 35 0 0.25 75.4 6.55 £0.05
9,/2-08 229.57 11,65 217.92 72.9 8.15 0.13 <0, 00001 10 <1 <0.5
36,01 229_57 12.30 217,27 4.9 67.6_ | 7,33 <0.05
12-1B/01 229,57 13.74) 215,63 4.4 61 7.6 ] 67.1 7.63 ¢8.03
|ps-z 82699 227,38 11,42 215.97 0.7 46 2.7 0.65 80.9 6.97 0.2
92,99 Z27.3%9 12.00 215.39 nm A Tt nm nn
12,1801 227,39 6.99 7204 1.6 277 11.4 0.07 67.6 7.75 <0.05
[rs-5 A./26.,89 227.61 16.06 211,55 0.7 31 1.3 u.32 71,7 7.08 35
9,/2,/99 227.61 16.26 211,35 68,4 7.158 0,16 0.00021 3000 <1 <0.5
3-/B-01 227.61 27.72 15%.89 3.1 59.7 7.46 i1
12-18-01 227.61 15.61 212 1.4 37 3.2 »3.3 BE.6 E.83 12
[rs-6 82693 227.22 13.72 213.5 1.2 76 0.3 23,3 77.8 .66 0.59
9/2/99 227.22 14,34 213,08 59 5.69 0.36 <0, 00001 404 <1 <0.5
1271801 227,22 10,86 216,34 4,2 >77 0 0 66.7 6.684 0,056
[rs-7 §/26.-99 195,99 4.1% 191.B3 0.3 »77 0.4 1.27 73.4 5,99 i5
9,239 105.89 4.14 191.85 nm an nm it n
12-18-01 195.99 4,81 191,18 2.5 1 £ n.BY 66.1 5,892 2.7
[r=-s 68./26/99 214,67 7.25 207.42 2.6 0 0 0,54 69.2 6.7 160 | |
9./2./93 214,67 7.38 207,29 71.7 5. 74 5.058_ | 0.000018 | 6600 <L 0.5 |
3801 214,67 3.44 205.27 2.2 63.3 6.97 10
1271801 214,67 7.14 207,53 1,2 49 9.7 0.08 57,3 5.98 0.23 i f 1
[ra-2 926,93 19563 7.46 19817 F 7 0 0.52 73.5 | 6.95 17 i 1 |
3.-2.-99 195,63 7.61 186.02 70,9 6.98 0.25_ | o.o021 | 10000 <1 <0.5 |
3801 195.63 4,93 190, 7 8.1 62.7 5.B9 £0,05
12/18-01 195,63 4.9 100.62] |WATER TO CLOUDY, LIGHT GREY 68.3 5.8 0.21 | | |
Irs-1a] s8-26-39 208,46 3.76 204.7 4.2 ap nm nn 70.9 8.03 5.1
0,2/99 20B. 46 3.965 2048 73,3 | 7.24 n.1 0, 000037 BRON a4 <0,5
3801 209,46 2.82 20564 3.5 61,5 6. 16 0.053
121801 208,46 2. 10 206.36 4.3 46 4.1 0 65,9 6,54 <0.08
[r1 6./26,99 727 .63 13.37 213.72 6.4 9 i »3.3 70,5 6,30 6.5
92,99 227.68 14,18 213.51 pilid nhl nm nm am
121081 227.69 2,90 217.73 5.2 14 4.2 [ 66.4_ | 7.24 <0.05
|R2 B-26-99 227.28 13.14 214,14 0.4 >77 0.E 0.3 72.7 6.65 6.7
9,299 227.28 13.23 214.05 nm nn nn nm hm
12-18-01 227 .28 12,35 214.93 2.8 >77 1.3 0,07 66.5 .63 1.9
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIGHS AMD ELECTRON ACCEPTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROGLEUM,

INC. SITE #7923

4035 PARK HOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All congentrations in parte per million img-L, ppm] unless otherwize toted)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS CERTIFLIED LABORATCRY PESULTS DISSOLVED TH 'WATER
iD# DATE WELL DEPTH TO GROLD DISSOLVED SULFATE WITRATE FERROUS TEMP- pH TGOTAL CARBON METHANE AEROBIC QRTHO- AHHONIA
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER OXYGEN TROW ERATURE PETROLEUM bl OXIDE HYDROCARHOH PHOSPHATE as
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION a2 804 NO3 FE2 HYDROCARBONS coz2 CH4 DEQRAD IRG PO4 WITROGEN
(FEET AMSL)| (FEET) | (FEET AMSL) GASOLINE BACTERIA N
(MG/L) (MB-L) (MG-L} {HE/L) () (ML} (M3-L) (MOL) CFUML (HE-L] (MOL)
B3 B-26H-99 230.32 10.76 219.56 2.5 »77 a.v 0.0% 78 6.95 <0,05
9,299 230.32 10.87 219,45 n nm nm nm nm
12-18-01 230,32 6.78 223.53 5.5 »77 [ a 67.1 6,91 <0.0%
E L 8,266,858 195,11 2,44 192,67 0.8 32 0.5 0.03 75.3 7.29 40
9,299 195,11 2. 20 192,91 78.1 7.57 D.11 0.00618% 1300 41 <0.5
3-8<D1 195.11 2.18 192.93 3.1 25
12-18-01 195,11 2.20 192.91 2.8 a 4.3 0.6 66.3 6.52 48
It 2 [ _a-2a-99 195.3] cAR] 1 om I e [ em ] ww | nm v | HA I I |
I as2-00] 195.3| car| [l i | { i | | T am fn ne |
[ 21 srz6-99l 202.38] CAR] | nm T m | om ] —ww ]| =m nm_| N i I ]
[ azro3] 202.38] A 1 i ] | l | [ am 1 am ™ i |
T« [ aem9 197.46] CcAR] [ 1 am T mn_ | emn |  om 1 _mnm | HA | 1 |
= 197, 48] cakl [ 1 [ 1 1 ] | | T it nm |
Jer-1] 8,/26-39] 226.569] caR| 1 nmn i nm | nn | b | TR nm ) Ha | 1 |
| 9.2-09] 226.55) oaR| 1 | | | | nm nm_| ] | nit nm it |
NA NOT ANALYZED MG-L milligrams per liter [ppm}
3] NOT MEASURED F degrees Fahrenheit Lalow laboratory lower detection limits.
CAR caR PARFZED OVER WELL, MO ACCESS CFU-ML colony Forming units per milliliv AMSL AROVE MEAN SEA LEVEL




TABLE 5

GROUNDWATER REMOVAL

FORMER DP #7923

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS
DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020
PURGED  READING READING TO TGP OF PURGED GALLONS Ascumulated TPHg BENZENE TOQLUENE  ETHYL-  XYLENES MTBE Sample
IN IN WATER T1 REMOVED gallons removed BENZENE Location
GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET andfor FROM TRENCH from R85 TOTAL GALLONSE ug/l ugfL ug/L ugllL ugflL ug/L
RS5 TRENCH T 1/4ty menitoring SWELLS Gallons REMOVED
in GALLONS
g
321002 1235760.0 1238760.0 0 52008 780919.3 141914.2]set pump into RS5, restart purnping frem RS-5
3127102 1243817.8 1243817.8 Q §2995 86977.1 148972.0
4/11/02 1259678.6 1266678.6 1] 62985 102837.8 165832.8
51702 12538031 12839031 2.22 132 B3127 126930.4 190057.3 41000 9200 910 2600 5200 B2|T1
B/6/02 1308480.0 1308480.0 0 B3127 151507.3 214834.2
- 7/M8/02 1330034.8 1330934,8 D 83127 1739621 2370890
8/6/02 1340694.7 1340604.7 0 63127 183722.0 246848.9 28000 5500 240 1300 2800 32171
8r12/02 1364301.5 13643015 0 53127 207328.8 270455.7 42000 270 330 130 1100 Z|RS35
10/30/02 13806847 1389884.7 4] §3127 2329120 296038.9
115102 1392031.0 1392931.0, o] 63127 235568.3 208085.2 12000 150 360 21 890 <2|RSS
121 2/02 1408784.2 1410216.0 1432 84559 2518415 316370.2
1/9/03 14303041 1431653.1 1349 550908 271899.6 337807.3
1730103 1447338.3 1448961.9 2.3 1624 67531 2875848 355116.1
2/19/03 14626584 1462658.4 0 57531 301281.3 368812.6
3/13/03 1477214.2 1478624.6 2.23 1413 68945 3158341 384778.8 240 5.5 1.9 2.3 9.6 1.4|R85
3/26/03 1487952.3 1487952.3 0 68945 325161.8 394106.5
443103 14929211 1494226.5 2.27 1305 70260 330130.6 400380.7/
5/6/03 1509139.0 1510725.0 2.37 1586 741836 345043.1 416879.2 65800 1000 230 310 820 19[T1
5/21/03 15221662 1524700.6 2544 74381 3564833 430863.8
B/5/03 1536327.1 15363271 0 74381 368100.8 4424813
7/3/03 1558031.2 1558031.2 a 74381 386804.9 4641854
717103 1567315.8 1568875.8 2.55 1560 75941 399089.3 4750288
8/13/03 1585801.5 5874754 2.41 1574 77514 416115.2 493628.3 310 1.4 <0.5 1 2.9 <0.5|RS5
9/4/03 1601163.7 1602640.5 2.67 1477 785991 428803.8 508794.7
9/25/03 1614942.0 1614942.0 0 78991 442105.3 521006.2

ams per liter (parts

per bitlon}

grams per liter (parts ger million)

3EQ-ENGINEERS

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

mg/y milligrams per kilogram (parts per million}

TPHyg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE
MTBE METHYL TERTIARY S8UTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1998

T1 Receptor Trench Well
RS5 Monitor YWell RS5 (pumping well)




TABLE 6

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #7932

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

¢g

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPA METHOD 624 7420
SQURCE ID READING METER DISCHARGED GALLONS DISCHARGE  BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL-  XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS  IN GALLONS BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668 #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ug/L ug/L ugfL ugh ug/l.
314110
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7112/ 1228500 4875 137180 0.48|EPA METHOD 82608
F1(PSF No. 1) 719N 1232750.7 4251 141431 0.42 <05 | <0.5 0.5 <0.5
REMOVE PUMP AND DISCONTINUE SEWER DISCHARGE ON July 19, 2601, COMMENCE 1/4LY DISCHARGE MTBE
F1{PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 12/18/1 238 141669 5.00 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP Ne. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 2/19/02 246 141815 5.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP Np. 1) 32102 1235760 0 141915 2.00]place pump back inta RS-5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/27/02 1243817.8 8058 149973 0.93
F1 {PSP No, 1} 4/11/02 1259878.6 15861 165833 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 57102 1283903.1 24225 190058 0.85
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/6/02 1308480 24877 214635 Q.57
F1 (PSP Ne. 1) 7118/32 1330934.8 22455 237090 0.37
F1({PSP Ng. 1) 8/6/02 1340694.7 9780 246849 .36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1{PSP No. 1) 9/12/02 1364301.5 23607 270456 0.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%
F1{PSP No. 1) 10/30/02 1380884 7 25583 286039 D37
£1 (PSP No. 1) 14/5/02 1392931 3046 299086 0.35
F1 (PSP No. 1) i2112/02 1410218 17285 318371 0.32 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/9/03 14316531 21437 337808 0.53
F1i (PSP No. 1) 2/19/03 1462658.4 31005 368813 0.53
F1 (PSP No. 1} 3/13/03 1478624.6 15966 384779 0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1{PSP No. 1) 4/15103 14967456 18121 402900 0.38
F1{PSP Ng. 1) 5/8/03 16516728.7 19983 422883 0.68 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/5/03 15363271 19598 442482 0.4%
F1 (PSP Ne. 1) 713/03 1558031.2 21704 464186 0.54
F1 (PSP No. 1} 8/13/03 1587475.1 29444 493630 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 9/12/03 1607648 20144 513774 0.47

< BELOW LABORATQORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
Note: water meter #47083426 did not function during initial test, substitute meter #35635668 used until cleaned and tested. Re-installed January 28, 2004,

ug/l. micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

Note: water meter difference from 7/19/2001 to 3/21/2002 is from use of meter at other sites to meter discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7/18/2001.
WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER IS FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELL RS5 AND PURGED WATER FROM #/4LY SAMPLING.
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APPENDIX A.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing until the instrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that 1s
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product.

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel] purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with a Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
system.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh bailer
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size
containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

16 DP 793 3¢ 1/4 2003 QMR



The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 4°C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, 1e.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

MBTEX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
detection limit.

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml/1 and ul/l are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,

microliters per hter, respectively.

iiVes s ¥

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation 1s used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) is also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in Appendix B of this
report.

17 DP 793 3™ 1/4 2003 QMR
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1386 BAST BEAMER

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
GEO-ENGINEERS , (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

SITE 27 795 |DATE 7-/3-03 |TIME _ 94¢

WELL ~wy) SAMPLED BY. groadinsy
U

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKINESS

DEPTH TO WATER (3,13  p7€ /832

FLUID ELEVATION

BAILERTYPE  Dsissab/e Bujer

PUMP - B Eneid /% Timans

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000

qug S Barler 9 | 7;7/5 i
I50 .- 2 g4/ 73.3 294 b
952 ! 23.5 2,94 Jb

FINAL VOLUME PURGED i ij‘/

TIME SAMPLED <3

|SAMPLE ID. mw/

| SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2/%0cc V24 s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7Pu; 87&x /mrge

LABORATORY .4rs= £

NOTES: /7 fa,/eq C/”/(.I; Yo Odm.,

2/,



1386 BAST BEAMER

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

SITE p# 993 DATE g§-/32-03 |TIME 4 sC

WELL #s2 |SAMPLED BY. /roadirs
j

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER Il prB 184"

FLUID ELEVATION

BAILER TYPE y/;gpﬁsfté/ e 5:«/5./9

PUMP -  &wnd /"r?’fm.w

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F° X000
q9¢4 J Barler g2 | 744 S

JOOR . Vi l,/sm/ B 248 1324
(0B /| 7.9 795 48

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /2 /»‘/

TIME SAMPLED /038

SAMPLE ID. RS2

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 37%0c< ¥2h 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 774y 876k /mMrgk

LABORATORY A= 77/

_I\I_OTES /3T La,/eR C lena Now TR

2/,




1386 BAST BEAMER -
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE 27 773 |DATE g-/3-03 |TIME /55
WELL g$s5 |[SAMPLED BY. frondny

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER p7E
FLUID ELEVATION -
BAILERTYPE isposab/e Baser

PUMP - &eeid Aitiman

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000

/220D / Karler vs.] |\ 2¢% .57

Cuxﬁ Veod {/?‘F /

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 14/
TIME SAMPLED /22 4
SAMPLE ID. AS05
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 %0cc V04 s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7Pk 8165 /mrgE
LABORATORY sz A F#°

NOTES: /57 Ly, /e LBaclrah 57‘17,;%5.

2/,



1386 BAST BEAMER .
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

. SITE g2 723 DATE g-/3-03 (TIME 700
WELL Rsdé |SAMPLED BY. /fgo,q/wﬂéy
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
'DEPTH TO WATER dh. D78 _ge2
FLUID ELEVATION )
BAILERTYPE  Dored/c Buies
PUMP - w2 finan
| WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe XIopp
/o3 [ Barler A | 7k 37
V/i7A AS g4/ 25./ 2. 94 36
L3 / 239 /97 .35
o | (#S 1 23.3 246 -3€

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 27 74/

TIME SAMPLED /it 7

SAMPLE ID. £52€

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 50cc V08 s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 774 876« /mrer
LABORATORY —ia= 4520

NOTES: /7 fu,/er Crean RAZY

2/,



1386 EAST BEAMER :
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695

GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

o

SITE o0 793 |DATE g§-/3-903 |TIME 933

WELL Asp7 |SAMPLED BY. ﬁgoﬁz/wxﬂ(;f

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCYT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER 401 078

FLUID ELEVATION

_BAILER TYPE ﬂféapsAﬁ/e 5«//&6

PUMP = 5’;4-’/’1;’ /Olﬁtm.am

WELL PURGING RECORD '
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000

q 34 / Karlen 738 |' 2¥6 A9
937 . b g4/ 79,4 574 AS

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /44!

TIME SAMPLED 941 4

SAMPLE ID. R5n7

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %0<c V24 s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 774 87Ex Mrpe
LABORATORY Ass= g4

NOTES: /7 Lu/eh__ Tedid. 5//7){'7‘ o

2/,



1386 EAST BEAMER .
WOODILAND, CALIFORNIA 95585
GEOQ-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

[

SITE wp» 7935 |DATE g-/3-63 |TIME $4S

WELL gs0¢ |SAMPLED BY. /ﬁqma’mq(/j

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCY THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER [/ 46 D78

FLUID ELEVATION

BAILER TYPE  D5urs4d/c Baver

PUMP - &evid A Timan

WELL PURGING R RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP. pH COND.
REMOVED F° X000

g v} / Bafer 6l.! | 2/ 27
gst . / g4/ £7.9 6.£8 LAY
59 /- £7.¢ £78 23

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 2 44/
TIME SAMPLED 355 7
SAMPLE ID. #SJ8

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 ¥d<c VOh s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 77”4 T Mree
LABORATORY re= 4747

NOTES: /7 £i,/er _Lark 94%_}_& SZEaﬂaq, Oelor |

24,



1386 BAST BEAMER _
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
GEO-ENGLNEERS (916) 668-3300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

® SITE pv 793 |DATE g-/3-03 [TIME  4/®
WELL Rrso9 |SAMPLED BY. /;’.eo,a;/w/eg
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 3.24  p7k
FLUID ELEVATION
BAILERTYPE essab/e Zuier
PUMP - Lavig /A Timan
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000
92 3 /S Barlen 73,2 | 2y 20
225 . 26?"/ 223 2 Y% 2l
222 ! 730 Y7 2]

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 2 44/

TIME SAMPLED ___ ¢ag 7

SAMPLE ID. K501

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 %0cc V0A s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7Pk 876X /M7gE
LABORATORY s 172

NOTES: /7 fas/er Kolled Srogn Tome Odos

2/,




1386 BEAST BEAMER :
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695

GEC-ENGLNEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

@

SITE v 993 |DATE g-/3-93 [TIME Yoo

WELL gsno |[SAMPLED BY. Brording

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

'DEPTH TO WATER 38 78

FLUID ELEVATION

BAILER TYPE_ Zzpsend/e Zuie

PUMP . & /477‘/!1-:4)

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe Xi000

202, / Karlen 48.3 | K72 S
904 l o/ | 494 | 442 /%
& ) ] | -2 2.95 L2

® | 20€ ! &/ AL W22

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 3 44/
TIME SAMPLED  ¢9/4 4
SAMPLE ID. £S5/

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2/%0<< V0A s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN P4 87Ex /mres
LABORATORY 7057~ A77K
NOTES: /57 s, /ex

AR A Ao s paLAR

24k,




1386 BAST REAMER

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
GEO-E.;;GLNEERS (916) 668-3300, FAX (916) 662-0273

SITE o2 793 |DATE §-/3-03 [TIME /,o45
WELL ¢/ [SAMPLED BY. frosdusy
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
‘DEPTH TO WATER /é ol prE /492
FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE Liussible Bares
PUMP - yﬂé’:é‘?’ /dfﬁtﬂ‘lqm
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000
/252 [ Bwler 294 | 198 24
(054 / "’?F/ 244 748 26
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 1 s#/
TIME SAMPLED __ /55 7
SAMPLE ID. XK/
SAMPLE CONTAINERS - ¥0cc VA 5
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7P4g 878X /mrgs
LABORATORY sz A7 _
INOTES: /77 ta/er  s5./74 $/ ey el |
/ |
ML W‘%_m.és_f_le#e

24,



1386 BEAST BEAMER
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

. SITE o 793 |DATE g§-/3-03 [TIME ///%
'WELL L. SAMPLED BY. /fga,qgfwﬂﬁ
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKINESS
DEPTH TO WATER svg]  DTB (6.8
FLUID ELEVATION
B A.HJER TYPE ﬂ/;/msﬂ 5/ € 5;!1/ el
PUMP .. - Eaved /% Timan
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe XI000
1|20 / Barlen 20 |\ Y7 12
/&S . 2 5]«/ 72.5 2y7 40
¥ R 732 2.47 N17.
o Y ) 132|247 39

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /o _##/

TIME SAMPLED _ //3p 4

SAMPLE ID. A2

SAMPLE CONTAINERS £ ¥0cc V24 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7Pk 876X /MigE
LABORATORY A4S% 4% _

NOTES: /7 Lu,/es Clean. fye Odeny

2/

by e




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DI? 783

4035 PARK BLVO,

DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 045602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANIKC AND 2 IN SERIES CARDON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DARY 2680 GALLONS
DATE Z- éﬂ} J3 REASON FOR SITE VISIT, ﬂ/&eﬁ/‘%‘éf;
TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL 72 TRENCHWELL T3 _L/ TRENCH WELL 74
TWE _|PID DIW ] TEMP___|COND. FID oW e TEMP._ [COND. PID DTW __ pH TEMP. __|COND PID DIV H TEMP. COND
DEPTH TO WATER
TME (MWt liiszZ RE% RSE R&7 ARS8 RSP RS0 R R2 m
T
COMMENTS arl LSE covepcd df/rf‘j Conrs TR T ean A LEe
_— WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER METER /5 53’ 38. INFLUENT _ EFFLUENT
v TIME
N f o
SAMPLE{! SITE MONITORED BY: Conductivily
Temperatue
PID
WATER TREATMENT '
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARDONS #1 PSI K2 S|,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS MINUTES GALLONS PURGED.

WATER PHASE CARNON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS,

CONDITION OF CORPOUND COMMENTS

Accuptance of water phesa carbon unita only it complelely tlonded wilh water, yos

J—— L L]

ne - ralum te earbon manulaclura

Acceptance of weter phase carbon unila only it pH I8 less \han B.S and conteinars are in good condition ng - ralum to catbon manufacture



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DI’ 793

4035 PARK BLVD,
CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043560 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEOWMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 iN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2BB0 GALLONS
L
DATE, 7 - ( O - D 3 REASON FOR SITE VISIT. / U
- r
TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL 12 TRENCH WELLATY TRENCH WELL T4
TIME FID oTW pH TEMP,__ [COND. PID DTW pil TEMP. _ |COND, PID DTW pH TFEMP, [COND. PID DTW gH TEMP. COND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME MWV RS2 R55 RS RS7 R5A RS0 RS10__ | R R2 R3
3 e R I T 4y A r’\ I S
el [
COMMENTS ~ o n,‘r Re 0%
. WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER —— WATER METER _Li(_m‘é_ INFLUENT _ EFFLUENT
! TIME
7 :
SAMPLE( — SITE MONITORED SY'.__é y Conduclivity
Temperature
PID

WATER TREATMENT

Ti FLOW RATE = GALLONS! /'l‘:\INUTES GALLONS PURGED, —

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS 1 3 : ‘/ PS5, 82 /'i
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS 0(

T
CONDHTION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS OK
Acceplance of water phase carbon unils only If complelely flooded wilh water yes na - raturm to carkon manulaciure

Acceptance of water phase carbon unils only if pH is less than B.5 and comtalners are in good condilion yes ne - relurn lo carben manulaciure

P35I,




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE OP 793

4035 PARK BLVD,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 24502
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043650 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMEN?. SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 1N SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS

DATE 7‘(7“'03
— 1o

. INFLUENT EFFLUENT

TIME
‘ ‘ ol
SAMPLE N~ SITE MONITORED gy 4 .

COMMENTS Vi ;,{fe@ 5,., 4.4’ PLRS 0w _5,Te 1555
/56 ) WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER__ e WATERMETER_/ € 73/ 5 &
— \ L0 AS/F. &

Conducliw'iy
Temparalure
PiD

WATER TREATMENT

T FLOW RATE ( GALLONS/ / MINUTES - GALLONS PURGED z .i 6 0 PRESSURE WATER CARBONS 5{{ PSI #2 J- Z PSt,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
—~—— —_— —

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS (: Fi r;
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS ————— —_—

ACCHPIANCE of walgr phass carbon unils only if ompletaly flongad wilh water yas 10 - relum te carbon manufaciure
Acceplance of water phase carton UnHs only If pH 1 tassg than 4.5 and comiainers are in good condifion yes "o -teturn lo carban manulfacture



TG DP 793
4035 Pany g| vy, .
CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA g0,
WASTE waTey DISCHaRGE PERMIT Numpeg 5043550 4
WASTE waten PRETREMMENT. SEDIMENT SEMLING Tapy AND 21N SERKE
PEAK HOURL y DISCHARGE 5 GPM, DALY 2g

ag GALLGNS
DATE z _012 - Qé

—
WATER METER /-” (3' Vi

— :

SAMPLE T SITE MONITORED awﬁw

WASTEWATER
INFLUENT EFFLUENT
Time
pH
Conducllvr'ly
.
k]
WATER 'I"REATMENT .
T FLOW RATE GALLDONS/, MINUTE 5
2 FHow RATE —_ GALLONSy

Turnpetatura
Pip
GALLONS PURGED
MINUTE 5 GALLONS PURGED
——— Y

PRESSURE Wa Teq CARIONS 44 2:2 Psie /L &
ECTION CommENTg &K

P35,

N0« faturn 1o carben menutactyrg
n goad cendilion yas .

" - retumn g Carbon manufactyrg



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043850 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 Th SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

DATE 7“‘3( 03

DAILY 2880 GALLLONS

REASON FOR SITE VISIT, é/

7

TRERGHWELL T1 TRENCH WELL 12 TRENCH WELET3 TRENCH WELL T4
TME__[PID UTW___JgH TEME,  [COND. Bib oW [pH TEME._[CONG. FiD L TEmP. TCOND, PID ow___1pH TEmp, [GOND,
DEPTH TO WATER
TME___[Mwi__ |RsZ RS5__ [RG8 ) EEEN RS0 & GH 3
3195 7
COMMENTS {l{g Z’&zdyc.f ASOoR
WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER / watermerer_/S 28O 7 ¥, S INFLUENT EFFLUENT
¥ TIME
pH
SAMPLEY SITE MONITORED BY; L&y, 4'//’34 Canduclivily
Temparaluia
PID
WATER TREATMENT .
T4 FLOW RATE “GALLONSI____ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED, PRESSURE WALSR CARBONS #1 Sy psi w2 LeaRpst
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON LINITS INSPECTION COMMENTS /?(k

CONOITICN OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Accoplance ol waler phase carbon unils only if camylelely llooded with waler yos

O

yes

ho - return ko carbon manufacture
Acceptance of water phase carbon unils only If pH I8 less fhan 8.5 and conlainers are In good condilion

no - ralum 1o carban manutaciure



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM S1TE DOP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA 94602

WASTE WATER [(MSCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTUNG TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

REASON FOR SITE vistT__ 4/ gg& ?q J‘ ”‘ﬁcb/‘.

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

e, 8- ~03

DARY 2880 GALLONS

WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE A gaLLons, “-TinuTES
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

GALLONS PURGED_
GALLONS PURGED,

O K

Tempearature
PG

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #'I_X (7' PRSI, A2,

CONDITION GF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Litren

(o). o

Acceplance of waler phasa carbon unils only H complsisly [loeded wiih water yes
Accaplance ol waler phase carbon unlia only If pH I8 less than 8.5 and conlainers are in good condition

ho - raturn ke carbon manufaciure
]

N0 - relum 1o carbon manufaclure

TRENCH WELL T4 TRENCH WELL 12 TRENCH WELL i TRENGH WELL T4
TIME Fib [ pH TEMP, _ |COND. PiD DTW pH TEMP._|COND. PID pH TEME__ [COHD, ) DIV pH TEMP, COND.

DEPTH TO WATER
TIME MW RS2 RS5 RS8 RST RE8 RSH RS10 R1 RZ R3

LYy ] FEM I
COMMENTS Ao /f)b'c/ka? RS 0% Joe f Mowts ARc  ouTl Aosse “p ¢:r1 T X AVY,
WASTEWATER
ELEGTRIC METER AN WATER METER /5K Ja2.L0 INFLUENT EFFLUENT
¥ TIME
pH

SAMPLE(x /\__'/ SITE MONITORED BY:; f,ea Ve ﬂ(ﬂlﬂ /74 Conduclivity

P51,



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE OP 793

4035 PARK BLYD,

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA B4602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

DATE, 3/“{3'"03

OAILY 2880 GALLONS

REASCN FOR SITE VISIT, !/‘j/g

TRENCHWELL T TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELT, T3 TRENCHWELL T4
TiME__|PID DIW H TEMP.__[COND, PiD oW [pH TEMP. _ |COND. PO OTW . [pH TEMP. _ [COND. P oW __[pH TEMP, ___[COND.
W .
iga® Yok

DEPTH TO WATER
TME___[Mw1 RSz [Rss __ |n&e RST TRSG_[rey __[RsST0 R Rz A3
N3 ENF NG A WIS vy ¥ 4 YA | /796 L.a9 | 3.6 /o4 | /D1 PRY
COMMENTS .

/ 587?}5'[ WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER___ 27" water meer_/SE 990 /(.5 INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
N TIME
v ) pH

SAMPLE(x t4 /d"f il df 5 ‘-A”‘ &Uq L4 SITE MONITORED BY; Gonduclivily

WATER TREATMENT

T1 FLOW RATE Sfﬁ GALLONS/ i MINUTES

GALLONS! MINUTES

T2 FLOW RATE

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS,

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS,

GALLONS PURGED tlﬁzz .

GALLONS PURGED

oo dwait
N

Temperalura

PID

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 (L / P&, #2 3\-d P51,

Accaplance of walar phase cabon snits only If completely flooded with waler

yas

I - ]

no - return ko carkon manufacturs
Acceplance of waler phase carbon unils anly If pH is less ihan B 5 snd containers are In good condilion

ne - raturn o carben manulaclure




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVO, )
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT KUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS
DATE ¥-Ll- 0% REASCH FOR SITE VISIT Mﬁké’f /Mslpe.c,]
TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL 12 TRENGH WELL T3 THENCH WELL T4
TME [P0 orw i TEMP,  |COND, FiD oW |pH TEMP.__JCOnD. PO orw__ [pH TEWP. _ [COND, BiD oW pH TEMP. _ |COND.
DEPTH TO WATER
TME _ [WW1__ RS2 R55 R RS7 ASa R5o RS0 /i 3 ¥
Fi L1

COMMENTS Ao /A»d’ua’f" L3o8
WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER__ 7 warermeten_/ 9 92651, < INFLUENT, EFFLUENT
.

TIME
. gH
SAMPLE(s oy SITE MONITORED BY: ) ) Conductivily
il Temperalure
PID
1
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE [:Lﬁ GALLONS! <\ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED /\/ . PRESSURE WATER CARBONS H4 g 11 PsI B2 PSL,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/, MINUTES GALLONS PURGED,
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS 0 K
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS. £7k
Acceptance af watar phasa carban unils anly If complalaly thaodad wilh waler, yas no - ratum 1o carbon manul aclure

Acceplanca of water phase carbon umls enly If pH ts less than B.5 end cenlalners are in good cendition yes no - retum lo carbon manufaciwe



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE OP 793

4035 PARK BLVD,
CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 54607

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY HSCHARGE 2 GPM,

DAILY 2680 GALLONS

vae. 3-2H-05 REASGN FOR SITE VISIT Mﬂﬂé/ﬂ fpsfu;f
TREMCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL 12 TRENCH WELL Ta% ' TRENCH WELL T4
TIME Pl DIW H TEMP. _ [COND. FiD DTW pH TEMP. _ TCOND. PiD oTW pH TEMP. _ JCOND. PID OTW___ |pH TEMP, COND_
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME MW RS2 RS6 RSB RET RS RSO R$10 R1 R2 R3
COMMENTS {Z; &adpg_'f‘ Ind ﬂSOE
g WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER —_—N WATER METER / 5? 70337 HFLUENT  EFFLUENT
TIME
H
SAMPLE( M SITE MONITORED BY:.____ /", B Conduclivity
d Temperaturo
]
WATER TREATMENT
T1 FLOW RATE VL GALLONS! A MINUTES GALLONS PURGED /\_"/ PRESSURE WATER CARBONS M 2 - { PSI, #2, PSl,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of waler phase carbon units only if complalaly Nooded with waler yes
Accaplance of waler phase ¢sroon unils onty If pH i3 Tesa than 8.5 and conlelnars are in good condilion

AXK

O

yos

no - return lo carbon manufaciure
- na - relum to carbon manulaclure




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT HUMBER 5043550 1

| WASTE WATER PRETREATMENTY, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 It SERIES CARBOMN WATER SCRUIB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DALY 2880 GALLONS

DATE, ?"7"03 | rensn

REASON FOR SITE VISIT ’g ;n"a T,

TRENCH WELL 71 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENGH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL ¥4 —
Twe [P0 oW edl TP, |EOND. (T oW JpH M () PID Biw__ [pH TEMP._[COHD. PO oW [pH TEWP_ . JCOND,
a3 e . :
P 3, IA:
£ 2T 1.9
BEFTH TO WATER
TWE  Iwwi 52  JRss._ IRs8 Re7  [mse __[Rge. |Rsid i A2 R3
FEXLAV/A IR SR £7 Fu €77 | 4.2 TWTAWLE b AWK
_ . {3
COMMENTS AP - é} 5—
| , /{.954[0.
WASTEWATER
ELEGTRIC METER —_ wateR mever_FEQ /. 3.7 INFLUENT EFFLUENT

v TIME
pH
SAMPLEY e SITE MONITORED BY,__- MIA Conductivity

Temperalure
P
) ’ 7
WATER TREATMENT

T4 FLOW RATE 5 § GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED [ZZé . & _ PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 24 PSI, #2 .3;/ PSI,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/, MINUTES . GALLONS.PURGED_" :

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS @K

CONDITION OF COMPOUND GOMMENTS (7/é/
Acceplance of waler phase catbon unils only if completely floaded wilh water yes no - relumn 1o carban manufaciure
Acceptance of waler phase caon unils only if pH s 1ass than 9.5 and containers are in gaod condillon yos no - retum Lo carbon manulaciure



FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE OP 763

4035 PARK BLVD,

OAKLAND, CALIFORHIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUE UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DiSCHARGE 2 GPM,

DATE f"’/iz“ﬂj

DAILY 2680 GALLONS

REASCIN FOR SITE VISIT, KA”” A/%

TRENCH WELL T4 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 17 TRENCH WELL T4
TME___|PID oTW__ [pH TEMP. _ JCOND. ) DTW _ [pii TEMP, _ [COND. PID oW [ TEMP. . JCOND. PID ow__ |pH TEME. COND.

DEPTH TO WATER
TE W1 |RS3 GER RS8 57 RSi [ RE10 &l A2 A3

Y7 X
P~ »
COMMENTS /s B d ./Qdﬁgy_éﬂn z
WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER WATER ME TER 180717 O INFLUENT _EFFLUENT
X TIME
ﬂ? / pH

SAMPLE( SITE MONITORED BY, A Lot ayﬂ Conductivity

WATER TREATMENT

T1 FLOW RATE
T2 FLOW RATE

GALLONS/ MINUTES
GALLONS/ MINUTES

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of water phase carbon unitas only If complataly floodad wilh waler
Acceplanca of waler phase carben unils only ¥ pH I less than B.5 end conlainers are kn goed condillon

GALLONS PURGED,
GALLONS PURGED

Vo Ys

t

Temperalura

£i0

PRESSURE WATER CAROBONS N1 4'?' J PSI, #2

==

yes

1]

fa - relurn |o carban manutacture
_ no - raturn la carbon manufaclura

S g,




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 703

4035 PARK BLVO.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY OISCHARGE 2 GPM,

DATE ?'/&“0‘3

DAILY 2880 GALLONS

REASON FOR SITE wigy_ LA &8 lrﬁ o ’ m

TRENCH, WELL 11 TRENCH WELL 12 TRENGH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TWE__|PID otw__JpH TENMP.  |COND. FIo DWW ___|pH TEMP. _ JCOND. PID o pH TEMP. _ |COND. PIG DTW__IpH TEMP.__ [COND
L
DEPTH TO WATER /ﬂ/ﬁ pw
™ME___|MWi__|RSZ 5_535- GER RSF I G RE10 R RZ GE)
E-'i&_ 33.1 | 30 Wl
iy i %5 ok X
;;DG ' <)
¥ £ . | S
2 s duay FeCond |
B L% :
|
COMMENTS

Pemos > 353

ELECTRIC METER

SAMPLE(t _/1/ [#]

WATER METER

pectrret L 2 5Ccimels  Aggpa!
o oy Hagre

: cewots. leie/ 4 bckrew PS5

gég(aé'.?. 5. 4
>’ OM}.T[ME

Gl esy.3

W ?.‘.,:nduclivily
h& ;Tgperalure
arley ceadl

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 PSE 42

SITE MONITORED BY;_{_ 227 /® weree
)

WATER TREATMENT
Ti FLOW RATE GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED -
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED _
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS h}-& }“'i'ifé’j’
CONDITION OF COMPOUND GOMMENTS E ‘M
Accaplance of water phaza carbon units only if completely fteaded with water yas na - ralun (b carben manufaclure

Acceptance of walar phase carbon unlis onty if pH is Jess than 8.5 and contsinbrs are in good condilion yas no - raturn lo earbon manulaciure

3

WASTEWATER
WFLUENT EFFLUENT

311







APPENDIX B.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CHART

18 DP 793 3 1/4 2003 QMR



Groundwater Elevation
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IFF Report Number : 34490
Date : 8/18/2003

e AMALYTICAL e

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Waodland, CA 95776

Subject : 11 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,
Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA profocols for

. sample storage and preservation were foliowed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-287-4800.

Sincerely,
[(

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800




IFF
ANALYTICAL ic

DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793

Project Name :

Report Number :
~Date: 8/18/2003

34490

Sample : MWH1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 34490-01
Sample Date :8/137/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugl EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 8/14/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE} < 0.50 0.50 ugft. EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
TPH as Gascline < 50 50 uglL EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 81412003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/14/2003

Sample : R1 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 34490-02
Sampie Date :8/13/2003
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
aramater Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene 17 0.50 uglt. EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EFA 82608 8/14/2003
Ethytbenzene 1.4 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 &/14/2003
Total Xylenes 11 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Methyli-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2003
TPH as Gasoline 430 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery  EPA 82608 8/14/2003
4-Bromoftucrobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8260B B/14/2003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis,

ff %ﬁ'&f!éfé!r’}é /

IE]
[ w4 il

Approved By: ;Jié%ffba:ﬂ f‘»e"
CA 95616 530-207.4800

o



= ANALYTICAL uic

DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793

Project Namie :

Report Number: 34490

Daie :

§/18/2003

Sample : R2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 34480-03
Sample Date :8/13/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 340 20 ugfL EPA 82608 8/15/2003
Toluene 8.0 20 ugfL EPA 82608 8/15/2003
Ethylbenzene 49 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/156/2003
Total Xylenes 12 2.0 ug/L EPA B8260B 8/15/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <2.0 2.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 8/15/2003
TPH as Gasoline 1800 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/156/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 96.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/1512003
A-Bromofluorebenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA 82608 8/15/2003
Sample : RS02 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 34490-04
Sample Date :8/13/2003

Method )

Measured  Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Uniig hethod Analyzad
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ug. EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugft EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) = 0.50 (.50 ugf/L EPA 8260B 3/14/12003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l EPA 82608 811472003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/1412003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 106 %, Recovery  EPA B260B 8/14/2003




Report Number © 34480

l FF Date : 8/18/2003

8 ANALYTICAL tcc

Project Name : DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793

Sample : RS03 Matrix : Water L.ab Number : 34490-05
Sample Date :8/13/2003
NMethod
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toluene < {.50 0.50 uglt EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Ethyibenzene 1.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Total Xylenes 2.9 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 8/14/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE} < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82808 8/14/2003
TPH as Gasoline 310 50 ugfL EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery " EPA 82608 8/14/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surt) 104 % Recavery  EPA 82608 8/14/2003
. Sample : RS06 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 34490-06
Sample Date :8/13/2003
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Meathod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toltuene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608 8/1412003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugft EPA 82608 81412003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugflL EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Toluene - dB (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/1412003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
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Report Number: 34480
Date : 8/18/2003

" ANA LYTICAL LLC

Project Name : DP793 1/4ly
Project Number - DP793

Sample : RS07 Matrix : Water Lab Number 34490-07
sample Date 81132003
Metnod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parametel Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene 1300 5.0 uglL EPA 82608 8/45/2003
Toluene 65 5.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 81152003
Ethylbenzene 310 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/15/2003
Total Xylenes 620 50 ugfL EPA 82608 8/15/2003
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.1 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 8/15/2003
TPH as Gasoline 9400 500 ug/L. EPA 8260B 8/16/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 05.7 o, Racavery EPA 82608 8/1512003
A-Bromofiuorobenzens (Surr} 29.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/15/2003
l Sample : RS08 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 34490-08
Sample Date -8/13/2003
Methad
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
parameter Value - Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1200 50 ug/l EPA 82608 8/16/2003
Toluene 10000 50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/16/2003
Ethytbenzene 2500 50 ugil EPA 8260B a/16/2003
Total Xylenes 13000 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 8/16/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 50 50 ugfiL EPA 82608 8/16/2003
TPH as Gasoline 100600 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/16/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 099.0 9%, Recovely EPA 8260B 8/16/2003
4-Bromofiuorobenzens (Surr) 104 o, Recovery EPA 8260B 8/16/2003
Approved By
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Report Number 34490

Date: 8/18/2003

FF

& ANALYTICAL Lic

2795

Project Name : DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : ppP793
Sample : RS09 Matrix . Water { ab Number : 34490-09
Sample Date 8{13/2003
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anatyzed
Benzene 20 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toluene < .50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 8/1412003
Ethylbenzene 24 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 8/1472003
Total Xylenes 1.6 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 8/14/2003
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 36 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 81472003
TPH as Gasoline 810 50 ug/l EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.5 o, Recovery  EPA 82608 81412003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 105 9% Recovery  EPA 82608 8/14/2003
. Sample: RS10 Matrix . Water Lab Number : 34490-10
Sample Date 8/1 312003
Method
Measured Reportmg Analysls Date
Parameter Valug Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < .50 0,50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 8/1412003
Ethytbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 8/1472003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608 8/14/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA 82608 811412003
Toluene - d8 {Su) 97.9 o, Recovery EPA 82608 8/14/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 108 o, Recovery — EPA 82608 8/14/2003
f
1440
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Report Number : 34490
QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: B8/18/2003
Project Name pP793 1/4ly
Project Number DP793

Method Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
pPargmeter Value Limit Unil Metho Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 B/15/2003 Benzene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B B/14/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ught EPA B260B B/15/2003 Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugh. EPA B260B 811412003
Ethylbenzeng < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA B2608 B/15/2003 Ethylbenzene <0.50 D.50 ugll EpA B260B B 4/2003
Total Xylenes <050 0.50 ugll EPA B260B 8/45/2003 Total Xylenes < 0.50 050 wall EPA B260B B/14/2003
Methyl--butyl ether (MTBE) < 050 0.50 ugfl EPA BZG0B a/15/2003 MethytH-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.50 D.50 ug/l- EPA B260B B 14/2003
TPH as Gascline <50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 8/15/2003 TPH as Gasoline <80 50 ugll EPA B260B 8/14/2003
Tolushe - 48 (Surr) 96.5 % EPA 82608 #15/2003 Toluena - dB {Surm) 101 % EPA §2608 B/14/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr) P83 % EPA 82608 8/15/2003 4-Bromoflucrobenzens {Sutr) 991 % EPA B260B B(14/2003
Banzena < 0.50 030 ugfl- EPA 82608 B13/2003

Toluene < (.50 0.60 ugll EPAB26OB B 132003

Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 gl EPA B260B B/13/2003

Total Xylenes < .60 0.60 ug/l EPA 82608 8/13/2003

Mathyt--butyl ether (MTBE} <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 8260B /432003

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPA B260B B 1372003

Toluene - d8 (Surc) 986 % £PA B260B B 132003

4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr} 102 % EPA B250B 8 13/2003

Benzene <050 0.50 ug/ EPA 52608 8/14/2003

Toluane <050 0.50 ugl EPA B260B & 142003

Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA B260B 8/14/2003

Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B §/14/2003

Metnyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <050 0.50 ugil. £PA BZ60B  §/14/2003

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 8/14{2003

Toluene - dB (Surr} 8.4 Y EPA B260B 814/2003

4~Bromoﬂuombenzene {Burr} 104 % EPA B260B B/4412003

Approved BY: é
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LL.C PP ¥ ﬂi

H '

2705 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 JU AR



Report Number 34420
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Splke Duplicate Date: 8/18/2003

Project Name DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DPT793

i i Duplicate Spiked .

. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
) , spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter le Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov.  Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 34484-01 <0.50 39.4 . 38.4 ug. EPA 82608 8/15/03 97.9 g7.9 0.0511 70-130 25
Toluene 14484-01 <0.50 39.4 39.2 39.5 39.6 ugl EPA 82608 8/15/03 100 101 0596 70-130 25
Tert-Butano! 34484-01 <5.0 197 196 192 193 ugll. EPA 82608 8/15/03 a7.6 8.6 1.04 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 34484-01 <0.50 39.4 39.2 40.6 39.6 ugl. EPA 82608 8/15/03 103 101 2.1 70-130 25

Benzene 34460-21 <0.50 40.0 40.0 398 37.2 uglt EPA g2608 8/13/03 994 929 8.79 70-130 25
Toluene 34460-21 <p.50 400 40.0 40.1 371 ugil. EPA 82608 8/13/03 100 92.8 7.84 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 34460-21 <5.0 200 200 202 198 ugl. EPA g260B  B/13/03 101 98.9 2.03 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 34460-21 <050  40.0 40.0 40.4 37.8 ug/. EPA g260B  B/13/03 101 294.5 6.65 70-130 25

Benzeng 34490-09 20 40.0 40.0 559 54.9 ug/l EPA 82608 8114103 89.1 86.7 279 70-130 25
Toluene 24490-09 <0.50 40.0 40.0 390 38.2 ugll. EPA 82608 2114103 97.6 05,6 2.10 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 344460-09 79 200 200 274 280 ug/l EPA B260B B8/14/03 97.3 101 3.32 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 34400-09 36 40.0 40.0 40.4 40.2 ugll- EPA 8280B & 14/03 92.1 91.5 0.681 70-130 25
Benzene 34483-01 0.94 40.0 40.0 43.6 41.4 ug/L EPA B260B gi14/03 1 07 1M 5.48 70-130 25
Toluane 24483-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 43.6 410 ugl/l EPA 5260B 8/14/03 109 102 6.36 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 34483-01 <5.0 200 200 212 204 ug/L EPA £260B a/14/03 106 102 362 70-130 25
Methyl-t—Buin Ether 344B83-01 46 40.0 40.0 93.2 91.0 ugit EPA 82608 g/14/03 1 8 112 4.96 70-130 25
J]F &
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Report Number 34490
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS) Date ; 8/18/2003

Project Name : DP793 1/4ly
Project Number DPT793

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Parcent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/l EPA 82608 8/15/03 96.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 8/15/03 99.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 B/15/03 93.6 70-130
Methyl-1-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 8/15/03 098.8 70-130
Benzene 400 ug/l EPA 82608 8/13/03 95.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 8N 303 96.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 8/13/03 a7.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 B/13/03 4.1 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  8/14/03 94.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/k EPA 82608 8/14/03 94.5 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B2608 8/14/03 96.7 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608  8/14/03 96.7 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608  8/14/03 106 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608  8/14/03 107 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/03 102 70-130
Methyi-t-Buty! Ether 40.0 uglL EPA 82608 8/14/03 110 70-130
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:
1
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Report Number ; 34490
QC Report ; Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date; 8/18/2003

Project Name :  DP793 1/4ly
Project Number : DP793

LCS
LGS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/15/03 96.7 70-130
Toluensg 40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 8/15/03 89.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 8/15/03 93.6 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 8/15/03 ga.8 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/13/03 85.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/13/03 96.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugit EPA B260B  8/13/03 978 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B B8M3/03 94.1 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 8/14/03 94.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 8/14/03 94.5 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugiL EPA B260B  8/14/03 96.7 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/14/03 96,7 70-130
Benzane 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 8/14/03 106 70-130
Toluane 40.0 ug/t EPA B260B  8/14/03 107 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 826808 8/14/03 102 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/14/03 110 70-130
/
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APPENDIX D.

M(BE, TPHg AND BENZENE CHARTS
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE REPORT
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desert petroleum inc.

Molly Ong. September 15, 2003
Source Control Division

East Bay Municipal Utility District

P.0O. Box 24055, MS 702

Qakland, CA 94623

(510)287-1618

Fax (510) 287-0621

RE: Wastewater Discharge Quarterly Sampling for Permit #5043550 1, DP 793,
Dear Ms. Ong:

The enclosed table and certified laboratory report represents the sampling for wastewater
Discharge Permit #5043550 1 for the period between June 5, 2003 and September 12,
2003. Continuous discharge from pumping at RS-5 was stopped on July 19, 2001, This
pumping was restarted on March 21, 2002 and is continuing as of this date. A sample of
the water discharged to sewer was obtained on August 13, 2003 and analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX and MtBE using EPA method 8260B.

All discharge conditions have been met.
CERTIFICATION East Bay Municipal Utiiity District, Permit #5043550 1

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachmenis were prepared
under my direction of supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based
on my inguiry of the person of persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
kmowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

Bill Thompson

POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 » TELEPHONE (805) 654-8084



TABLE 1

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., DAKLAND, CALIEGRNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS — ACCUMULATIVE ~ AVERAGE  EPA METHOD 82608
SOURCE 1D READING MEYER  DISCHARGED  GALLONS DISCHARGE ~ BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL-  XYLENES MBE
INGALLONS  INGALLONS ~ BETWEEN  DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ugl ugh, uglt ugiL ugiL
314110

F1 (PSP No. 1) 7412001 1228500 4875 137180 D.48|EPA METHOD 82608
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7/19/01 1232750.7 4251 141431 0421 <05 [ <05 T <05 | <05 ]

REMOVE PUMP AND DISCONTINUE SEWER DISCHARGE ON July 18, 2001, COMMENCE 1741y DISCHARGE MTBE
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 12/18/01 238 141669 500/ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 _{<0.5
F1(PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 211802 248 141915 500] <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 |<05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/21/02 1235760 0 141915 2,00} place pump back into RS-5
F1(PSP No. 1) 3/27/02 1243817.8 8058 149973 0.93
F1(PSP Ng, 1) 41102 1269678.6 15881 165833 073] <05 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 J<05
F1{PSP No 1) 577102 1283903, 1 24225 190058 0.65
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/6/072 1308480 24577 214535 057
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7/18/02 1330934.8 22455 237090 0.37
F1(PSP Neo. 1} 8/6/02 1340604.7 9760 246849 0.36]. _ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 {<05
F1{PSP No. 1) 9712102 13643015 23607 270456 044] <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 [<05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 10/30/02 13898847 26583 296039 0.37
F1 (PSP No. 1) 11/6/02 1392931 3046 299086 0.35
F1 (PSP Mo. 1) 1211202 1410216 17265 316371 032] <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 [<05
F1{PSP No. 1) 1/9/03 1431653 1 21437 337808 0.53
F1{PSP No. {) 2/15/03 1462658 4 31005 368813 0.53
F1{PSP No. 1) 31303 1478624.6 159686 384779 050] <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 |<05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 44115103 1496745.6 18121 402000 038
F1 (PSP MNo. 1) 5/6/03 1516728.7 19983 422883 0.86] <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |<0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/5/03 15363271 19598 442482 0.45
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7/3/03 1558031.2 21704 464188 0,54
F1{PSP o, 1) 8/13/03 1587475.1 29444 493637 050 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 _[<05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 9/12/03 1607619 20144 513774 0.47

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
Note: water meter #47083428 did not function durin
Note: water meter difference from 7/19/2001 to 3721
WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER 15 FROM PU

¢ inftial test, substitute meter #35635668 used until cleaned and tested, Re-installed Janua
/2002 Is from use of meter at other sites to meter discharges when pumping was discontin
RGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELL RS5 AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY S

ug/L. micrograms per fiter {parts per bifiion}
ry 28, 2000.
ued gn 7/19/2001,
AMPLING.




Report Number : 34489
Date : 8/18/2003

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject ; 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP793 DISCHARGE
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,
Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summartes of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

. sample storage and preservation were followed.

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800



Report Number @ 34489

IF F Date: B/18/2003

ANALYTICAL c1o

Project Name: DP793 DISCHARGE
Project Number : DP793

Sample : CARBON DISCHARGE Matrix : Water Lab Number : 34489-01
Sample Date :8/13/2003
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 8/14/2003
Total Xylenes < 8.50 0.50 ugfL EPA B260B 8/14/2003
Methyi-t-butyt ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 8/14/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA B260B 8/14/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery  EPA 82608 8/1412003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 8/14/2003

,fj
. 4 f!, - fﬁv
A4, |
T¥iL s ¥ 7o
Approved By: [J&if Dafi ]

i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-2597%,&[50

]




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793 DISCHARGE
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 34489
Date : 8/18/2003

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measwed Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Mathod Analyzed Parameter Yalue Limit Unils Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  &/13/2003
Toluene <050 0.50 g/l EPAB260B  8/13/2003
Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ugfL. EPAB260B  8/13/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  8/13/2003
Melhyl-t-bulyt ether (MTBE) <{0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  B/13/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugll EPA 8260B  B/M1¥2003
Toluene - dd (Suw) 98.4 % EPAB260B  &/13/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPAB260B  8/13/2003
(r‘
LD, /
1A dPIT
Sy 7
Approved By: ;Jéﬁ Dahl
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 5 ( f
b
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 1% [
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Report Number : 34489
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 8/18/2003

Project Name: DP793 DISCHARGE
Project Number: DP793

. ) Duplicate Spiked _
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
] . Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike up. Sample Sample Analysis Date Porcent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Levsl Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov, Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 34460-01 <0.50 400 40.0 40.9 39.8 ug/l. EPAB260B 8/13/03 102 9g9.5 2.68 70-130 25
Toluene 34460-01 <0.50 400 40.0 40.9 398 ug/lL EPA 82608 8/13/03 102 99.4 2.88 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 34460-01 <5.0 200 200 207 202 ug/ll. EPAB260B B8/13/03 103 101 2.07 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 34460-01 4.7 40.0 40.0 46.5 44.4 ug/l. EPA8260B &/13/03 105 99.3 5.27 70-130 26

S

Iy

f/w%’/PD f/j

Approved By: ;"'Jeie lql
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC . ! J 7

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 W



QG Report : Laboratory Control Sample (L.CS)

Report Number : 34489

Date :  8/18/2003
Project Name :  DP793 DISCHARGE
Project Number: DP793
LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B  8/13/03 935 70-130
Toluene 40.0  ug/l EPA 8260B 8/13/03 94.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 8/13/03 95.6 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/13/03 96.8 70-130
&
f '
’i(? i é .’i}
/ Ués ol
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By :

i

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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COMPLIANCE EVENT REMINDER NOTICE

B EAST BAY ‘ S S DAVID R, WiLLIAMS
A MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT Coe Lo s Dwmecronorwastewarzas
.. ® September 8, 2003 PR SR

Mr. George Converse
Desert Petroleum, Inc.
1386 E. Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Pear Mr. Converse:

Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 50435501

 Desert Petrolenin, Ing.is required to submit perodic ¢ omp_ ance repsris: This is 2 reminder that’
a Self-Monitoring Report for the peniod July 1, 2003 September 30, 2003 is due by October
31 2003.

The Self- Momtonng Report for the peniod July 1, 2003 - September 30, 2003 must contam the
proper certification statement and shall be signed by an authorized person in accordance with
Section B of the permit Standard Terms And Conditions. This report must be completed and
mailed to the Environmental Services Division by the due date. A violation follow up fee may
be assessed for late, incomplete or failure to submit this report.

Please call me at (510)287-1618 if you have any questions.

. Sincercly,
Malfa s

MOLLY ONG , ,
Wastewater Contro] Representative

MEO:nmiko

. P.0. BOX 24055 . DAKLAND . CA §4623-1055 . rs;bj 287-1405



APPENDIX F

60 DAY NOTICE TO INITIATE WORKPLAN
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1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

W"I‘Ill WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
Y- \V L' L4 (530) 668-5300,
v v FAX (530) 662-0273

wege@cal net
"'WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513837
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

Mr. Scott Seery. July 31, 2003
Alameda County Health Care Services

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6783

FACSMILE (510) 337-9335

RE: Notice to initiate Workplan submitted May 1, 2003 to 1) investigate impacted soil
contamination both above and below the groundwater table, 2) investigate the vertical exient of
contamination in groundwater and 3) update the RBCA Tier II to evaluate remediation options at
4035 Park Bouievard, Oakland, CA 94602 :

Dear Mr. Seery:

As per your letter dated February 27, 2003 addressed to Mr. Bill Thompson, Desert Petroleum.
The Work Plan was submitted on May 1, 2003 for determining the risk of gasoline contaminated
soils and groundwater to the environment. The results of the work outlined in the Plan will be
utilized to update the RBCA Tier II model and aid in developing the remediation strategy(s)
necessary for this site.

In a phone conversation with you on July 31, 2003 you informed me that you had not been able to
review the workplan due to your caseload and work schedule. Western Geo-Engineers is therefore
notifying you and Alameda County Health that we plan on initiating the workplan on August 11,
2003 which 1s well In excess-of the mandatory (Title 23, Div. 3, Chapt. 16, 2722e) 60 day
review/response period. If you or your office has any concems please respond by the August 11,
2003 date.

1 DP 793 60day notice, WP 5-2003



LOCATION

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station, located on the northwest corer of
the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel Strect at 4035 Park Blvd., Qakland, California.
USTs and associated piping were removed June 23, 1994 and the station building was demolished
in April 2003, The site is located in projected section 32; T1S; R3W; MDB&M at an approximate
elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level.

East Bay Municipal Utility District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Oversite STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board (Region 2) Case # 01-0170
Facility/Leak Site ID# T0600100158

SCHEDULE

May 1, 2003 Mail Workplan to Alameda County Health for
Approval.

August 11, 2003 Submit Request for Bids to qualified Drilling
Contractors

Augnst 18, 2003 Submitt Cost to UST Fund for Pre-Approval

Receive UST Fund Pre-Approval Schedule Work, start permitting and notifications

Four weeks after UST Pre-Approval Perform Continuous Core Lateral and Vertical

: Assessement. Submit selected soil and groundwater
samples to California Certified Laboratory

Six weeks after UST Pre-Approval Receive laboratory reports

Eight weeks after UST Pre-Approval Draft copy of report of findings to Desert Petroleum
for review and comment.

Nine weeks after UST Pre-Approval Submit report of findings with recommendations to
Alameda County Health.

LIMITATIONS

The information presented in this report is based on the following;

1. The observations and data collected by field personnel.

2. The result of laboratory analyzes performed by a state certified analytical laboratory.

3. Our understanding of the regulations of Alameda County, the City of Oakland and the State
of California.

4, References reviewed for this report.

(o8]

DP 793 60day notice, WP §-2003



Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, local and
regional water use and local construction practices. In addition, variations in the soil and
groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points explored in this investigation.

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
these laboratory results.

The services performed by Western Geo-Engineers, a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857, have been conducted in a manner consistent
with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently
practicing under similar conditions in the State of California, the City of Oakland and Alameda
County.

Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement operations, active or preliminary at
this site is no way meant to imply that we are owners or operators of this site. Please note that the
known contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be reported to the appropriate agencies in a
timely manner. No other warranty expressed or implied is made.

Sincerely yours,

eorge L. Converse ) ;
Project Manager Ca. Reg. Geologist #3037

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos, Alameda County Health
Mr. William Thompson , Desert Petroleum, Inc.
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
Mr. Kin Man Li, property owner

DP 793 60day notice. WP 5-2003
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